
PARTS BOOK 
KM-235A/B 

High Speed, 1- Needle , 

Lock-Stitch Machine with Automatic 

Thread Trimm er 

PME-120919 

SunStar CO., LTD. 



Information 
A. Par ts Book -,1~ 

Structure of Part Book 

cp CZ) 
i 

---- I B l~ed & Mnchme Body Mechomsn 

. ,c QI .111~• ~Pt 

. 

~· . ,,z // 
·/ 

- • ' ,;:.,,,,-✓ 

~C> ~--->-~ :s:: t> •a__ 'r' <>-' 1¾t I 

, ~11 •. - I \ • ef." 

3 

.,.. 

, . , ~-~ ~ ' '- -- .... 

. ~>~~~f ,, 1B · ,___--.~~- iL--.>~ , · 

~ . ?)" ~'.:,. --~ . . . 
ll) • 

· ' 

0 

G) : ti- J.l I ~ ::;:i_ % .:a E. 

Unique code by mechanism 
® : t.1-J.ll ~ ::il % ~HJ 

Unique name by mechanism 
@ : t.1-J.ll .z. 

Expl ode view 
© Ref .No:Ii~.§.~ ::il% ~~ it! ~ 

Unique identification number by part 
@Par ts No. : ::il% Xii% .:i:1. E. 

Unique Product code 
Ex) 

T-lf- Code Category 
T """" Tc 01-030C-1 230 Old part 

AS-000000-00 

~ ¥~ GP-000000-00 New Part 

EP-000000-00 

0 5 Gu "'i 8 @ 

Cs m!i lta1: 

... ... c-.-.") ... ~ . --- . - ' - --- - --
, ___ -- ,._ 'il"'I'"-- -·-- :---~ - •-.-..- ........ - v - •· -- 11 

_,_ .. ,.. __ ... 
-· •· ........ -·--·-·- ,.,. ~,....., 
- ,....,_,Kl: ~-- -~ ... - '>-= ....... _ - • "-"' .... -· s.::;..:,,.--•- - ·- .. . .. -· --,- ____ .. 

• • •""1 • -· : •'4' ~ -~--1 f .... ... ., • -· r== :..-••C<o -
__ , ,. ... -·· ·----~ --· ra..:•""r:-ao -- ,. ........ -· :·• •---r.- --- t. .... .. ., .. -· - :::ir.•"'-'- ··-· - .. \:.~ ;;:., ... -· r-41'"- 'Jllf ·~-cw..-.. - - .. , .. ,. .. ,. -· t'~~ ... - 4 'I" " ... ·- j:"'..,:711,.., .... ·- - ·-.: ·-· -· c-o-:cr-•" _.., ....,_.,. -· .-..:-•·- -· ~ ... •J• ...... ~---.:~ -· ., -· ,_ ... ,e- ~ "'""""" - rn~ ;..~ .. --... , • ., .. .. '11-S:I -~ i·=------ "' •r •.,.. ., .... . :l -· 1- ll:~ ........ .,._ "' ... _., t r:-cr-- ........ .... . '. 

,.~ .. .... 4- 0 0 •40 ,, ......... ... _._ ,. ... ., ..... -· .--4.--,-:,0 ._._ .... ,-: • .. ., e--•t•-•l <o& 
,. ___ .... ..,._ - .... ·-.=. 

ii 
~-... - , ... ..... ...... 

~ - .. o.. .. 

.,, __ 
~ - --(.,,oSl .c•- 1' 

7 -- . ,. .I • .. .,_.. . .. ~-·-··· ~- ... ...... _ . --· ... ,. ......... 
··• -;.,¢,_ ---.. ,...._._ ·-,..., ... _..,_, 
~, ra..:•-..1,,,,CIO .-, ............. , 
~ e• •!~• . u•t ---·- .. -~· - _,_ ... ~, ·•-•: •-·- .,.. .. _~ 

'-IP'ltl - • •L"C' 

___ ...,, 
.. .,.. ... ,:,., , , - .. -;=-,...•- --- '""" ... - r- c:.-'"-00 . ",<_, I .. .. -- :a•...; - -a:, ..,_.,_, 

~ , -~- •• "'-i · 'I - - ::-.f'IC" 
,.._ .. ,.. __ ·-~ 

!I 
____ ,.,.. 

"u-, ••· 
-=- -... ---- .,.,,.. , ... ,. .. ._ 
..!:!!. 

...... __ ..... ..... 
-=- -..---- loll"', . .. ....... ~ -·-· -· :-· ~, .. - ..... ___ 

... -- .,,.., ...... -~· ·•=4-- - ... .- ---- --·· ~, e,,.,.,.,._. --•re· -- -·---- ··" .. _____ .,,.. -•-----~ ... ... 
,. . .,,,._ .. ~·-· --·· ..... ........ ~-- ---...,-.... 

0 

®Note:~XIA~g,1- 1£71 ~ Dil 2. 

Refers to notice and memo 
CD% ~ : .:;:;:~.§.£1 ::il% %~ 

Name of Part:Unique name of part s 
® Q'ty :.:;:;:~.§.£1 "'r@ 

The number of part s 
®Assemb ly no. :3':(3':) q.§.£1 ~~ it!~ 

. . --·-

.. 

-

·-

... 

Unique identification number by set part 

tt I .::i1 
remarks 

3::. (3::.) .iif~ 
Set parts 

7I T~ .u:f~ 
Instrumental parts 

~:!71~ .iif~ 
Electrica l parts From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Warning 

1. 3=:011 ~~ lI}~~ 7U~ 3=:~ Al ~l¾~ lI}~ !t~ ~D¾ *~01 ~-"J~ ? ~o:J 
15llrg- lI}!§.oJI 'CJl~ ?~ AloJI~ ±. ¾,&.Q.£1ft ,7-~ 01 7}~~Yt:1-. 

2. ~ ~A}~ Parts Book.Q.£ ~1~51~.Q.E.£ ulrr~£ A}% ¾7}~yq-. 

3. -"}~ 011.n \11°1 A}0J:0 1 1tt?a ~ ?£ ~¼1-1cJ-. 

1. The parts classified as ass 'y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing 
when they are separately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be 
purchased as ass'y items only. 

2. This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual. 
3. Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice. 

Note 

• ~6E} ~l¾~l -¥-¾.g. 0 1-cll ~EP·J!-?±£ 1J4rc5}Al<>l 11~~ ,=- ~~Yt:l-. 

http://www.sunstarcs.com 

• 7}~¥1 ~~7JIJA-l ~ ~6E} ¥..~ A}o]§_ol] £.:1~+ ~Jl.-q} -¥-¾% 11~~ ,=- ~~qc}. 

· -¥-¾tl-e-1-~-f-tl-c.l-~-f-%~ i>J-&oJJA-1 -¥-¾'t!~.9t 11~,=-~~ ~~c5l-ol %~c5}-"11?1 ~-f-71- ~1-lt:l-. 
· -¥-¾'ti~~ .£.sAJ~ 7a4- 3Il-*~ 3::~~ ~~c5}Al.I!. A}-@-c5}~ 7]¾~ 7t:J~c5l-ol ~~c5}Al\1 

iillt:J- 7]¾~1 lll-2=.~~ s:~~ "'r ~"1-lt:l-. 
· 3Il-*~~ tl-7-ll1H.?.. -r~£l<>l ~.Q..u:1 tl-7-11~ ~.I!. ~ctl?l -¥-¾ *717} %0 1~1-lct. 

· You can make an order for the parts of Sun star machine to connect internet address. 

http://www.sunstarcs.com 

• You can request for parts you want after login if you are a registered member. 

• In parts Management - Order Management - Order Registration entry, 

you can place an order by entering the part number and quantity. 

• If you don't know the parts number, click the parts book menu bar. 

In a download list, you can read parts book by searching model you use. 

• This parts book is classified by the mechanism, therefore you can find part easily. From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



CONTENTS 
.5:!. -, 

A 

B 
C 

D 

E 

F 
G 

H 
I 
J 

K 

~~ 

Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism 
•················································· .. 21~ ~ ~~~ ~H1 ~~I 

Upper Shaft & Needle Bar, Thread Take-Up, Synchronizer Mechanism 
~~. 1::1~Ec.ff, ~jff7l & ~3£qo1x~ ~~I •································ 
Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism 
Ail~~ ~ '6~~ ~~I 

--········· ......................................................... . 
Feed Mechanism •··· ............................................................................................ . 
.IIIOIE. -e!-~I 
Presser Bar & Tension Release Mechanism 
~s-1:ff ~ ~ ~~71 ~~I 
Thread Trimmer Mechanism 

A~~ ~~I 

Reverse Button Mechanism 
~~ ~~ ~~I 

Thread Wiper Mechanism 
2.~o I Ill -el-~I 
Lubrication Mechanism 

a-W- ~~I 

•................................................................................... 

•·· ............................................................. . 
•······ ............................................................................... . 
•................................................................................... 

•···· .............................................................................. . 
Accessories Mechanism 
<211 Ail A~ 21 ~ ~I 

--· ..................................................................................... . 
Program Unit Box & Automatic Presser Foot Lifter Mechanism •············ ........................... . 

6 

10 

12 

14 

20 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

36 

Index 
~i;,q~ •······················· ......... ··································································· ........ 48 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



A-4 () 

A-BllJ. 

A-5 

Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism 

.2.1 ~ & ~ ~~ ~ ~ -El-7-11 

A-32 

A-7 
1 
f"lA 
A-6 

A-9 

A-50 

• A-43 • 
A-43 

i6 ~ 4'A-47 
A-44 A-45 A-51 

tt]A-48 

4'A-49 
A-18 

A-17 , · - . - .L . - A=i°7-3 . - A~7-=sl 
i O.,=::e,,,..@@ (lW O i 
. f' A-17-2 A-17-4 . 
L A-.!_7-!.._ ________ _J 

A-26 

A-25 

A-24 

A-20 

A-24 

A-23 

Tr 

A-'22 0 
A-24 . 

A-24 

A-25 

A-23 

rr 

A-24 

r·- ·-·-·-·- ·-·-·-·-·-· - ·- ·-·~ 
. @>i 

~~- rw ~~ i ! A-14-1 . l A-14-4 @ A-14-7 / A-14-10 · 

A- 13 A-lS !f ~ /Sa"" Q Q '® e •) Q ! 
A~14-2 .. ~ \ I 
i_ ~~~:. . - . - . - . ~ 14~ A:1.tlL . - ~~4_:_ . j 

A-1 

A-21 

A-28 

t A-53 
Kt.1- 235"- 7S (( KM- '2358 -7$ ( ( 

A-~• "' 
A-29 

A-~• 0:. 

A-37 
A-54 

A- 33 
A-38 

r.. ' of A- 36 

of A-36 

1~~ 

I•-~ 
• 

• A-31 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No . Parts No. Note Name o f Parts 
:c: ~ Q'ty 

Applied 

= Period 

A-1 AS-015890-12 Arm. Bed Ass'y offil. tJ!IC:(.z. l I Set May.09. t I 

A-t-1 CAB-AA004605 Arm gt 1 Jun.20. t t 

A-1-2 CAB-AB0039 t 0 Bed tJ!lc: 1 Jul.23 . 12 

CAB-AB003908 Bed tJ!IE. 1 May.09.11 

CAB-AB003904 Bed tJ!IE. 1 Jan.12. 11 

CAB- AB003903 Bed tJ!IE. 1 Nov.28.10 

A-1-3 DSC-AA003200 Screw ~~~E(Cjj) 2 

A- 1- 4 DSC- MOO 1300 Screw filtJ!I C: '1 ~,;; EB 1 

A- 1-5 DSC-AZ000300 Screw ~~,;;e 1 

A-2 CMB-LAOl 8200 Face Plale ell:! 1 

A-3 CMB-FC005901 Gasket ell:! all~ 1 Mar.08.12 

A-4 DPK-CB000900 Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) ell:! 1!-'f.OfJH(Cll) ~~(3- 1) 1 

A-5 DPK-CB000200 Rubber Plug ~I:! 1!-'f-OfJH(g) ~<li(3) 1 

A-6 CMB-HKOOOIOl Thread Gurde Left ~I:! ~~OI 1 Dec.19.11 

A-7 DSC-BAOOO 100 Screw(9/ 64"n=40) 2~1!J :a ;ljHj LfAl(9/64"n=40) 1 

A-8 DSC-BJ000400 Screw( 11 /64 'n=40) ~•HJ ~LfAl(11/64"n=40) 3 

A-9 CMB-LAO 18000 Cover For Take Up Lever ~-'1171 ;ljej 1 

A-10 DSC-BF003100 Screw( 11 /64 'n=40) }f• f~OI LfAl(1 t /64"n=40) 1 

A-11 CMB-HK000501 Thread Guide For Arm ~~~OI I Dec.19.11 

A-12 DSC-BAOOO 1 00 Screw(9/64 "n=40) 2~1!1" ;1-i ej LfAl(9/64"n=40) 1 

A-13 DPN-AAOl 4500 Tension Release Pin ~ ~~71 ~ 1 

A-14 ATA-PS001303 Tension Adjusting Apparatus Ass'y ~ :E~~;i.[{A~~~) 1Set 

A- 14- 1 CT A-BA000200 Tension Barrel ~~~~;ti~~ 1 

A-t4-2 DPN-AA003800 Tension Release Pin Af.z.:,Cf e) 1 

A- 14- 3 DSP-BB000200 Check Spring ~~ ~II~ t 

A-t4-4 CT A-HM000500 Tension Stud ~ 2 ~~*1 ~ 1 

A-t4-5 DSC-CA000200 Set Screw {.I ~~~;:I~ J!~qA~ 2 

A-1 4-6 CTA-HL000100 Tension Disk ~ ~LIi ~ Al 2 

A-14-7 CTA-BJOOO 100 Tension Release Washer ~ 3'.~ ~.,o ',J ~el 1 

A- 14- SA DSP-BAOO 1000 Tension Spring ~2~ ~~~ 1 

A-14-SB DSP- BA002300 Tension Spring ~2~ AIIia 1 

A- 14- 9 DPK-CZ000200 Ratchet ~ :E~~;j;l 1_~2.~A~ 1 

A-14-10 DSN-CDOOO 100 Cap ~~ ~~ :E~ ~ 1 

A-15 DPK-CZ000200 Packing ¥-li'- ~Al~ {,'j 1 

A-16 DSC-CAOOO 100 Screw( 15/64"n=28) lIJE,~ 1!~LfAl(15/64"n=28) I 

A-17 ATA-PS001 201 Supplementary Tension Ass'y !i!.:E ~ :E~~:i:l(:E) 1Set 

A-17-1 CTA- HK000200 Guide Plate ~~ ~LliE.i t 

A-17- 2 CTA-HM000601 Shafi ;2.:E ~ 2 ~~*1 ~ 1 

A-t7-3 CTA-HL000300 Tension Drsk !i!.:E ~ :E~ ~Al 2 

A-17- 4 DSP-BA000900 Spring ;2.:E 2_2~ A lI ~ 1 

A-1 7-5 DSN- CD000400 Nut -5::E ~ ~~~*I :E~ LiE 1 

A-18 DSC-CB000300 Screw(11 /64"n=40) af~ tlilOl~ B/S 2{JLfAl(11/64"n=40) 1 

A-t9 CMB- HK002000 Guide Bar For Thread ~ ~LIi* 1 

A- 19- 1 DSN-AAOOO t 00 Nut Ail-r~ ~~Of Li-"'. 1 

A-20 CMB-LAOt 8tOO Top Cover ~ ~~ 1 

A-21 CMB- FC005800 Gasket ~ ~~ ~~ 1 

A-22 CLB-JJOO 1200 Ori Gauge Window f\'-~ 1 

A-23 DSC-BJ005900 Screw For Top Cover §;>jHj LfAl(t!) 4 

A-24 DPK-CB002900 Robber Pluo(Small) 1!-'f.OfJH (:::0) ii~ (5) 6 

A-25 DPK-CB000200 Robber Pluo(Large) ~I:! 1!-'f-Of7H(g) il<li(3) 3 

A-26 DPK-CA000100 Robber Plug ~ ~971 ~p;:1~ 2¥• Pff 1 

A-27 CMB-LD003200 A Model Mark 5'.'i;l!Of,:l. 1 

A-28 CMB-LD003500 B Model Mark 5'.'i;l!Of,:i 1 

NOTE: A-29 01-035P- t230 Machine Number Plate ~~~ 1 

A<l(Jl-235,1 
A-30 PPN-ADOOO 100 Se111ng Prn ~~i!}~ 4 

8'-IUl-2358 A-31 DPK-CCOOl 000 Rubber Plug For Cable ~21I.:.0IE. 7ilOI§ ~411!-'f- 1 

A-32 AMB-PSOOl 400 Slide Plate Ass'y 0In~HH.z.l 1Set 

• From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



A-4 A-5 

A-8 J. J. J. 

Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism 

£1~ & ~~~ ~~ -E!-J:11 

A-9 

A-32 

It 
A-43 

A- 18 

It 
A-43 

A-17 I . - . - .L . - A.::ii-3 . - A=ii.:sl 
j Os, =e,o- @@ llUl f> j 
. J' A-17-2 A-17-4 . 
L A-_!7-!.._ ____ _ __ _ _j 

A-19 r·-·7 
A-26 : I : A-25 

A-10 I I 
T L '?~ 1_9--_3 

A-24 

A-30 1 

A-29 

A-30 1 

A-:rr A-54 

A- 33 
_. A-36 

_. A- 36 

• 

A-20 

A-24 

I, ~ I, A- 47 
A-44 A-45 A-51 

A-23 

" 

A-Zl 0 
A-24 . 

A- 24 . 

A-25 

KM- 235A - 7S ( ( 

,itJA-48 

ltA-49 

A-23 

rr 

A-24 

A- 1 

A-39 V 0 

•~:\JiH, 
A- 38 

A-21 

A-28 

• A-31 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts ~ ~ Q'ty 
Applied 

Period 

A-33 CGA- GA000201 A Needle Plate ~l:.f 1 Jun.18.12 

A-34 CGA- GA002001 B Needle Plate ~l:.f 1 Jun.18.1 2 

A-35 CGA- GA003200 Needle Plate (AL - Type) ~!:.f("'l~*l 1 

A-36 DSC- BCOOO 100 Screw(11/64"n=40) ~~DI ~Al ~~'-IAf(l t /64 "n=40) 2 

A-37 DSC- HC000300 Bed Leg Fron! "lie: ll.l~ml 1 

A- 38 CMB-BB004500 Bed Leg Right "ii-'=- ll,)~ 1 

A-39 PWS-CA000400 Spring Washer "IIS. ll,l~ A ll~ 2f"l 2 

A-40 PSN-AA000500 Nul(MBX 1.25) t!flS. ll,l~ LjE(M8X1 .25) 1 

A-41 PSC- AC002600 Screw(M8X1 .25) "ii-'=. ll,)~ ~ ~e) ~e(M8X 1.25) t 

A-42 CMB-LB008000 Cable Cover :lllDll! ;>jej 1 

A-43 DSC-BJ003500 Screw( 11 /64 "n=40) i~l~OIE. ¥~ :i!~'-IAl(1 1/64' n=40) 2 

A- 44 PTC-AH000100 Cable Holder(5N) ,HOil! '&DIC(5N) 1 

A-45 DSC-BA000900 Screw(9/64"n=40) ~ l:,f ~~ •1 ej '-fAf (&I )(9/64 "n=40) 1 

A-46 PTC-AH000300 Cable Holder(6N) ,llDll! '&Ol (6N) 1 

A-47 DSC- BA000900 Screw(9/64"n=40) ~l:.f ~~ , j ej '-IAf (&I) 1 

A-48 DTC-AH000100 Cable Holder :11101 l! '&OI 1 

A-49 DSC-BA000900 Screw(9/64"n=40) ~l:.f ~~ ,jej L.fAf (&l)(9/64"n=40) 1 

A-50 12-016M-2350 Earth Line <>i"~(!E) 1 

A- 51 DPK-CB000200 Rubber Plug ~l:.f .:.1-'i',of7H(~) ~'11(3) 1 

A-52 CMB-BJ002400 Gauge Plate 7IIOIXI -'¥-~l:.f 1 

A-53 DSC-BCOOO 1 00 Screw for Needle Plate ~L.fAI 1 

A-54 GP- 048566- 00 Mark ~t!XI Of.3. 1 

NOTE: 

A<Kll- 235A 

8'1Ul- 2358 

• From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



B-25 . 
(.B-26 

B-23 ii-:5 H 
B-4 

B-27! 

B-24G, 

B-44 
a 

H• I 
8-36 

Upper Shaft, Needle Bar, Thread Take-up & Synchronizer Mechanism 

~~ , t:1 ~ ~ [ij , ~ jH 7 I ~ ~ 3 £ L~O I A~ -E!-l-11 

B--45 

B-45-1 

& & 
f f f f B-45-2 

B-45-3 

8-21 

B-10 B-12 'l,-J4 B-16 s11e I I .. rr 

B-3 .. , 
8- 1 

B-2 B-9 
B-17 

B-19 

0 -ts-22 

B-15 
B-20 

•B-30 

B-34 
B- 35 

B-31 
,----·-·7 r·-·-·-·7 - !Y I i Yi ' ' 

8-32 0 
I I I 

B-3811 
' ' 

I I I 
' ' 

B-39 s;;, I I I 
B-33 0 i a= I ! ~ ! B-41 ~ tl 

B-40 / I 
L __ _____ _J 

'-·-·-·-·_J 
B-28 B-29 

B-42 B-43 

0 
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts ~ ~ Q'ty 
Applied 

Period 
B-1 CUS-KC002602 Main Shaft ~~ t Nov.2 t. t t 

B-2 CUS-FA000100 Rubber ~~ i=r'B .?E~ jl¥ t 

B-3 CLB-JLOOl 600 Felt ~~ ve t 

B-4 PPK-BA000400 0-Ring ~~ f/,'g .z.'d/!:! 2~ 2 

B-5 CUS-CHOOO 101 Adjusting Valve For Lubrication ~~ *@.?E~t!! t 

B-9 DBS-08007600 Main Shaft Front Bushing ~~ '?,t ,t~ I 

B- 10 DSC-CA000800 Screw(15/64' n=28) ~~ 8/S :i!~LfAI( 15/64"n=28) 1 

B-11 DBS-DA025800 Main Shaft Center Bushing ~~ ~ ~~ 1 

B- 12 DSC- CA000800 Screw( 15/64 ' n=28) ~i:/ 8/S :i!~LfAl(15/64' n=28) I 

B- 13 DCL - AAOOO I 00 Main Shaft Collar ~~ ;>f21 1 

B-14 DSC- CA000500 Screw( 1 /4 ' n=40) 8~01 ~8LfAl(1/4 ' n=40) 2 

B- 15 DGR- ADOOO 1 00 Main Shaft Gear ~~ 7lot(~t!) I 

B- 16 DSC- CA000500 Screw( 1 /4"n=40) 8~01 ~ 8LfAI( I /4 ' n=40) 2 

B- 17 DBS- DB001101 Main Shaft Rear Bushing ~~ ~ ,t~ 1 

B- 18 DSC-CAOOO 100 Screw( 15/64 ' n=28) Ill.!:.tll :i!~LfAl(15/64"n=28) I 

B- 19 PPK-AA000100 Oil Seal ~~2~ ~ t 

B- 20 DPL -AA000201 Pulley 1t21 I 

B- 21 DSC- BF000800 Screw( 15/64 ' n=40) 1t2.I :i!~ LfAI( 15/64 ' n=40) 2 

B-22 DSC- BG000200 Screw(5/ 16' n=28) 1t2.I :i!~ LfAl(5/ 16"n=28) 1 

B- 23 CUS-DA002600 A Counterweight ~3tll(235A) 1 

B- 24 CUS- DA002700 B Counterweight ~3f,il(235B) 1 

B- 25 DSC- CA000500 Screw(1/4' n=40) 8~01 ~SLfAl( 1/4' n=40) 1 

B- 26 DSC- CAOOl 100 Screw(! /4 ' n=40) 1;1"1171 f! :i!~LfAl(1/4' n=40) 1 

B- 27 DSC- BF003 700 Screw(9/32' n=28) '83tll ¥J:i:I :i!~LfAl(9/32' n=28) 1 

B- 28 AS- 016316- 01 A Take-Up Lever Complete 1il ,.1171 (235A) 1 

B- 29 AS- 01 6315- 01 B Take-Up Lever Complete 1il •1171 (235B) 1 

B-30 DPK- CZ000900 Oil Protection Rubber 1;1"1\71 7IA,!/0I :i!'?, 1 

B-31 DSC-CA000800 Screw( 15/64' n=28) ~~ B/S :i!~LfAl(15/64' n=28) 1 

B- 32 DWS- AA002700 Thrust Washer ~3f,lj 21.1-i 1 

B-33 CNB- CD000201 Sliding Block ~ltCI! ~LH ~ilil (235A) 1 

B- 34 CNB- KA002600 A Needle Bar ~ltCI! 1 

B-35 CNB- KA002700 B Needle Bar ~ltCI! 1 

B- 36 DBS- DA003400 Needle Bar Upper Bushing ~ltCI! ~ ~~ 1 

B- 37 DSC- CAOOl 700 Screw( 15/64' n=28) ~ltCI! BIS LfAI 1 

B-38 DBS-DA024900 Needle Bar Lower Bushing ~H!tCI! Sf~~ 1 

B- 39 CNB- HK002200 Thread Guide "A' ~•-Cl!~~ 1;1~01 I 

B- 40 CNB- HK002100 Thread Guide ~l•CII 1i,l~Ol(235A. B) 1 

B- 41 DSC- BF000100 Screw(1/8"n=44) 8~01 \al~ ~~LfAl(1/8' n=44) 1 

B- 42 - A Needle ~•- 1 

B-43 - B Needle ~1• 1 

B-44 DPK- CB000400 Rubber Cap ~ltCI! ~ ~~ ot,H 1 

B- 45 AS-017761-00 Synchronizer Ass'y ~3£Lf0IXi !Set Feb.27.12 

13-2000-SESS Synchronizer Ass'y ~3£Lf0IXi !Set 

B-45-1 11 - 020A- 2500 Magnetic Holder Of:J.Lil~ .Ci 2 

B-45- 2 11- 022W-2500 Washer For Magnetic Holder 01::i.Lil~ •ci 21.1-1 4 

B- 45-3 11- 021 S- 2500 Screw For Magnetic Holder Ol:J.Lil~ .Ci ~LfAI 4 

B-45-4 13- 0000- SE55 Synchronizer Ass'y (Servo) ~3£L.f0IXi(.z.)Servo 1 

NOTE: 

A,t(Jl-235A 
B:Kll-2358 

• From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



- 0 
C- 27 C-26 

>- C, 
C-30 C-29 

Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism 

Ail~~ ~ o~~ -t!:!-7-U 

C-25 e T C-7 

C-5 • I C-6 
C-24 

C- 10 C- 12 
11 I 

~ ==- = C-3 C- 2 ii C-1 C-8 
C-4 

: -
C-9 C-11 

~ 
C-28 

I C-14 7 
I • • I ,., 
I I 

L - _.! 
C- 13 

C-20 
, · - · - · - · - · - · I 

I Cil I 

L-- ·- · - - ~ -_J 

C-16 

C-18 

-C-17 

C- 15 

C- 19 -
·- ·. 7 

I C~23 I 

L - · - · - ·-·- ..J 
C- 22 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts :r,: 
~ Q'ty 

Applied 
Q 

Period 
C-1 CLS-KC002600 Lower Shaft 11f~(235A.B) 1 

C-2 CLB-JL002400 Felt llf~ ti"' 1 

C-3 DSC-BF007000 Set Screw llf~ ii e 3'101 LfAf 1 

C-4 DBS-DA025900 Lower Shaft Bushinti(Front) llf~ ~ ~~(235A, B) 1 

C-5 DSC- CAOOO 100 Screw( 15/34 "n=28) Ill.!:.~ .:i!~LfAl(15/64"n=28) 1 

C-6 DSP-AAOO 1600 Spring 111~ .2.~ .z~LfAI All~ 1 

C-7 DSC-BF004000 Screw(3/ 16"n=32) l!f~ .2.\ll .:!;.~LfAl(3/16' n=32) 1 

C- 8 DBS-0B007700 Lower Shafi Bushinti(Center) llf~~~~ 1 

C- 9 DCL- AAOO 1500 Collar(B) .2.W l!I n ,f21(B) 1 

C-10 DSC-CB000300 Screw(1 1/64"n=40) 111~ ~ l!fOi~ ~~LfAI (11 /64"n=40) 2 

C-11 DBS- DA004100 Lower Shafi Rear Bushing llf~~~~ 1 

C-12 DSC-CAOOOSOO Screw( 15/64 "n=28) ~i:t B/S .:i!~LfAI 1 

C-13 OGR- AD000400 Lower Shafi Gear llf!:t ~ 7101 1 

C-14 DSC-CA000500 Screw( 1 /4"n=40) gJ&<OI ~8LfAl(1 /4"n=40) 2 

C-15 CUR-KCOOO 100 Up11ght Shafi ~~ 1 

C- 16 DBS-DA003700 Verllcal Shafi Upper Bushing ~~ ~ ~~ 1 

C-1 7 DSC- CAOOOSOO Screw( 15/ 64 "n=28) ~!:t B/S .:i!~LfAl(15/64"n=28) 1 

C-18 DBS- DA003801 Up11ght Shafi Lower Bushing ~~ llf ~~ 1 

C-19 DSC-CAOOOSOO Screw( 15/ 64 "n=28) ~~ 8/ S .:i!~LfAl(15/64"n=28) 1 

C-20 DGR-AD000200 Up11ghl Shafi Upper Gear ~~ ~ ,101 1 

C- 21 DSC-CA001900 Screw( 1/4 "n=40) 7101 LfAI( 1 /4 "n=40) 2 

C-22 DGR-AD000300 Upright Shafi Lower Gear ~~ 111,101 1 

C- 23 DSC-CA001900 Screw( 1 /4 "n=40) 7101 LfAI( 1 /4"n=40) 2 

C- 24 CHK- HA000700 A Ro1ary Hook Ass·y 7f• I 1 

C-25 CHK- HA000900 B Rolary Hook Ass'y ,101 1 

C-26 CHK-HB000600 Bobbin (A1) S!.~ 1 

C- 27 CHK- HC000700 Bobbin Case Ass·y !r.~ il!IOI -'- 1 

C- 28 CHK-HH000400 Hook Retainer ,101~01 1 

C- 29 DWS- CAOOO 1 00 Sp11ng Washer ,101~01 21A1 1 

C- 30 DSC- BF003100 Screw(11/64' n=40) 71• 1~01 LfAI( 11 /64"n=<O) 1 

NOTE: 

A<Kll-235A 
B=Kll-2358 

• From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



l 
IHi6 

Feed Mechanism 

11101 C: -E:!-7-11 

D-73 
ID 

0 

D-55 
• T 

D-79 
i) 

D-74 

D-541~ 
D-560 C 0 

D-57111 --D-62 

D-39 ('> 

D-18 D-17 

d:l m'1 

D-13 

Cit 
D-4 

D-38 
D-43 

• y 

::l· :fee D-37 
D-7 D-42 -

l D--44 

D-16 t D-~ D-51 ~ - ! - -D-19 j 

D-51 
2 

D-15 i 

o?i4 ~ ~ D-8 D-7 :1 : 4!:!§F f 
D-2 .:a; .J 

o-s 1 1 D-9 

+ D-10 
• 1 

D-11 

0 
O o-86 

D-85 , - D-87 

D-91 D-90 D-92 

D-78 D-88 

1~: ~;:; ;:; 0 0 -< D-94 
D-89 

~ tD-99 
B' :: D-76 

D-104 
D-75 ~ -~ = 0 0 

D-102 D-l03 

D-105 

[ 

D-58 

T 0-106 

,. -< 
I D-109 

• 

D-108 

D-82 
• 

o-64 YT {O o-a1 

0-79:) ~ 
D-80 D-83 

--= 0 1HiO 
0 t O ~ 

D-36 

D-50 

• 

1 
D-59 

O D-113 

A 
D-96 u D--96 ;;, 

K:~ I 10-101 

D-100 
D-53 

D-111 J 

D-112~ 
D-41 . 
= 

D-45 ~ ~ D-40 

D-48 e:::, ~ n D-46 
D-49- J l - D-41 

D-30, D-3 J I D-30 

D-29 ~ ~ ~ D-31 
D-34 

D-33.l / ~ = :) .l D-35 

D-64~0-:2688 ~ Q8o-~ 
0 D-25 / q_ D-25 
O D-23 Q .,. D-24 

D-114 :-) 

D-21 1TJ - D-22 D-5 

= D-1 • 
D-6 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts ~ ~ Q'ty 
Applied 

Period 

D-1 CLF-KF000200 Feed Roker Shaft T~ ~Q{ I 

D-2 DBS- DA006700 Bushing(Front) T~ ~c:H ~ ~~ I 

D- 3 DSC- BF003600 Screw(l 1 /64" n=40) 2/01 ~"' S'. 'b'8 LfAf( 11 /64 "n=40) I 

0 - 4 OPK-CB002500 Rubber Cap § ~QI *~ 0 PH 1 

D- 5 DBS-DA006800 Rear Bushing E C/Ix~(~) 1 

D- 6 DSC-CA000100 Screw(15/64 "n=28) Jil"'{ll 2~LfAl(15/ 64"n=28) 1 

D- 7 CLB-FZ000100 Rubber Flange ~ ~QI Jl!?-OPH 2 

D- 8 CLF- CB000700 Feed Rocker §'-I IQ~ :izl/3 1 

D-9 DSC-BF002600 Screw(3/ 16"n=32) §'-! IQ~ 3zl/3 ~LfAf(3/16"n=32) 2 

D-10 CLB- BG002300 Retainer Plate For Oil Wick ~Al AIAIC/1 1 

D-11 DSC- BF007700 Screw( 1 /8"n=44) ~XI xIxIC11 LfAf(1/8"n=44) 2 

D-12 CLF-CR000300 Feed Bar §'-I IQ~ 1 

D-13 CLF-KH000100 Feed Bar Shafi §'-I IQ~~ 1 

0-14 DWS- AA001500 Washer §'-!IQ~~ 2fAj 1 

D-15 DSC- BF000400 Screw( 15/64 • n=28) 5'-1 IQ~~ 2~LfAl(15/ 64"n=28) 1 

D- 16 CGA- GB000501 A Feed Dog §'-I 1 

D-17 CGA-GBOOl 500 B Feed Dog §'-I 1 

D- 18 GP- 019000- 00 Feed Dog(AL- Type) @'-!(<;,'~~) 1 

D-I9 DSC-BF001800 Screw( I /8"n=44) 5'-1 ~LfAl(1 /8"n=44) 2 

D-20 CLF-CD000400 Sliding Block and Shafi SL-I~~~~ 1 

D-21 CLF- CB000800 Crank(Rear) 9-'M ~c:/1 3',lj3(~) 1 

D- 22 DSC- AAOOl 000 Screw(3/ 16"n=28) ~ c:/1 :i'ilJ3m) ~LfAf(3/16"n=28) 1 

D- 23 DPN-AA000100 Pin(A) lIIOIE. '2Hi '63 e!(A) 1 

D- 24 DSC- BF006300 Screw( 11 /64 "n=40) t!f~ ~ X~ ~LfAf(11/64 "n=40) 1 

D- 25 CLF-CA000200 Feed Connecting Link(A) ii!OIE. <afi 's3(A) 2 

D- 26 CLF- CA000300 Feed Connecting Link(B) ii!OIE. <afi '83(8) 2 

D- 27 DPN- AA003900 Pin(B) :UIOIE. <afi 'a.3. e!(B) 1 

D-28 CFA- CA000300 Feed Regulator Link liJOIE. ~~ ia.3 1 

D-29 DPN- BCOOt 100 Hinge Pin(B) :UIOI"' ~~ '83 ~ XI e!(B) 1 

D- 30 DSC- CA001 100 Screw(l /4"n=40) ~•H7I e! 2~LfAl(1 / 4"n=40) 2 

D-31 DPN- BCOOl 000 Hinge Pin(A) ii!OI"' ~~ '83 ~XI l!!(A) 1 

D-32 DPN- AA004000 Pin(C) lilOI"' 'c!fi '63 e!(C) 1 

D- 33 DSC- BF003600 Screw( 11 /64"n=40) 2fOI ~cc S'.Y8 LfAf(1 1/64"n=40) 1 

D- 34 DPN-AA004 I 00 Hinge Pin ii!OIE. ~~ <afi ~-'=- ~XI e! 1 

D-35 DSC- BF003600 Screw(11/64"n=40) 2fOI ~-'=- !r.Yl:/ LfAf(1 t/64' n=40) 1 

D- 36 CLF- KF000100 Feed Lifting Shaft ~ c:/1 1 

D- 37 DBS-DA007100 Front Bushing ~ c:/lx~(rn 1 

D- 38 DSC- CA000100 Screw( 15/64"n=28) ~ c:/1~-'i'-~ 2~LfAl(15/64"n=28) 1 

D-39 DPK- CB002500 Rubber Cap • ~CII ;'1-~aPH 1 

D- 40 DBS- DA006800 Rear Bushing ~c:/1 x~(~) 1 

D-41 DSC- CA000100 Screw(15/64"n=28) iiJ c= {lJ :i!~LfAf(15/64 ' n=28) 1 

D-42 CLF-CB000500 Feed Lifting Bell Arm ~ c:/1 ::1~::1(rn 1 

D- 43 DSC-AAOO 1000 Screw(3/ 16"n=28) Jic:/1 3~3(rn _;:)_~LfAf(3/16' n=28) 1 

D-44 DSC-BF007900 Screw(3/ 16"n=32) @L-I IQ~ g~ :i!~ LfAf(3/ 16"n=32) 1 

D- 45 CLF- CB000600 A Rear Crank w c:/13~.3.(~l 1 

D- 46 CLF- CB003100 B Rear Crank § c:/1.3.zl/3( ~ ) 1 

D-47 DSC- AA001000 Screw(3/ 16"n=28) ~ c:/1 :1"1J3(rn 2~LfAI 1 

D- 48 DPN-AA003600 Hinge Pin ~ ~c:/l 3',lJ3 e! 1 

D- 49 DSC- BF003600 Screw(11 /64"n=40) 2fOI~-'=- !r.:Yl:! LfAl(11/64 "n=40) 1 

D- 50 CLB-JD000300 Oil Wick 2.~ ~Al I 

D-51 CLB-BG005300 Holder For Oil Wick £~ ~Al A £ lii 2 

D- 52 06-048A- 2507 Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass·y ~~ ~cll ':i::Ol .'=.(SBT-5) 1 

D- 53 DSC-FA008600 Stud Screw For Connecting Rod ~~ i 21IxOIE'. ~fi~E'. ::'.:E1 S.LfAI 1 

NOTE: D- 54 CFA-B6000200 Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid ~~ '11, 211 ':i::OIE. .!c!.2.I~ 1 

A=Kll-235A 
D-55 DSC-B6001500 Screw(M5X0.8) ~~ ;1,21I':i::OI "' -1'-~ LfAf(MSX0 .8) 2 

B=Kll-23513 D-56 PWS- CA000500 Spring Washer For Bracket ~ 3£ tlJIOI-'"- -'"-n's 2 fAi(x6) 3 

D- 57 PSC- AC000600 Screw(M6) ~3£ tlJIOI -'"- 2 ~',gE (M6) 3 

• From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



[Hl6f) 
IHl9 •• 

Feed Mechanism 

lIIOI c ~741 

D-73 
IU 

H7eo ()0-12 

l 
[Hl6 

0 D-79 
(") 

D-74 

D-541~ 
D-560 C, 0 

D--57111 --D-62 

D-38 
D-43 

• y 
D-39 t'> =t ~ C.' D-37 D-7 

l D-44 

D-18 

~ 

D-11 

0 
OD-86 

D-85 ,- D-87 

D-88 
q;:;u:;.:::: 

D-58 

-< 
1 

D-59 

D-36 

D-91 D-90 - -
00 

D-89 

D-105 

OD-113 

.l 
D-53 

D-45~ 

-< D-94 

D-108 

D-82 
• 

J:00~ 
D-96 ~ 11 D-101 

0 D-100 

~ D-110 

D-111 I 
D-112 ~ 

D-41 • 

= D-40 

D-48 e:::, r-o 
D-49 - .11 - D-47 

D-301 D-3T 

D-50 

D-1 • 
H 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts :c: ~ Q'ty 
Applied 

= Period 
D-58 CFA-CB000400 Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank '<rn ~2llzOl."c .:l.~.:l. 1 

D-59 DSC-FA006300 Stud Screw For Solenoid Crank '!il:! ~2llio1_c:;: .:l.~.:l. 8t...fAf 1 

D-60 PSN-AAOOl 700 Hinge Nut For Connecting Rod 7ilOI~ ~f1Li~(B) 1 

D-61 CFA-CC000302 Reverse Solenoid Connecting Rod '!11:! %2lizOl."c ~~~_c:;: 1 Apr ,29.11 

D-62 11-019M-2350 Tube ~2llzOI c: ~" 1 

D-63 I 1-0lSM-2350 Plug ~i!llzOI c: ~ei:J. 1 

D-64 DPN-ADOl 1300 Hinge Pin For Connecting Rod '!il:! ~211io1c: ~~~c: ~xi~ 1 

D-65 CLF-CCOOO I 00 Feed Rocker Shaft Connecting Rod T~ Oh~ ~c: 1 

D- 66 DSC- BF006300 Screw(11/64"n=40) ~f~~ B/S ~ L)Af( 11 / 64"n=40) 1 

D-67 CLF-DCOOl 700 A Feed Cam(A) iilOl."c ~(A) 1 

D-68 CLF-DC002200 8 Feed Cam(B) iilOl."cmBJ 1 

D-69 DSC-CAOO 1900 Screw( 1 /4 "n=40) 7l<>l t...fAf(5- 16) (1/4"n=40) 2 

D-70 PSR-AA000400 Stopper C-R1ng ,:,\ij 'a(<I>28) 1 

D-71 CLF-CC000200 Crank Rod Complete .:1',ll.:1~."c 1 

D-72 CLF-DCOO 1801 Feed Cam(CI iilOl."c ~(C) 1 Feb.24 .12 

D-73 DSC-CAOOl 100 Screw( 1 /4 "n=40) 1;/;!ff71 ~ i!~L)Af(1/4"n=40) 2 

D-74 CFA-CC000200 Connecting Rod For Feed Regulator iilOI c: 3"~ ~c: 1 

D- 75 CFA-BJ000300 B/T Spring Holder Xf~ '!4lS) A II "a i'Ci 1 

D-76 DSC-BJ000300 Screw(9/64 "n=40) §;l)H) L)Af{-'j')(9/64"n=40) 2 

• 0-77 DSP-AB004800 Reverse Feed Spring '2'11:! i!lll¾f AII'EJ 1 

D-78 DSC-FH000500 Holder For Reverse Feed Spring ;q~ '!il:! A ll's ~OI 1 

D-79 PSR-AC000200 E-Ring E- 'a (<1>5) 3 

D-80 CFA-KF000300 Feed Adjusting Shaft IllOl."c 3"~~ 1 

D-81 DCL -AA002800 Collar IllOl."c 3"~71 ~ :1)2) 1 

D-82 DSC-CA000500 Screw( 1 /4"n=40) g-=-01 ~H;';LfAl(1/4"n=40) 1 

D-83 CFA-DF000101 Feed Regulatino nI01c ~~71 1 

D-84 DSC-BFOO 1000 Screw( 11 /64"n=40) g~ol \;/~ ~ ~L)A)(1 1/64"n=40) 2 

D- 85 CFA- KF000201 Shaft lllOI c: 3"~ 71 ~ 1 

D-86 PPK-BAOOOBOO O-Ring iilO) c: 3"~ 71 ~~ 2'& 2 

D-87 DSC-CAOOOBOO Screw( 15/64 ·n=28) ~~ B/S il~ L)AI( 15/64 "n=28) 1 

D-88 CFA-KJOOl 100 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft !il Ol."c 3"~ C)OI~~ 1 

D-89 PPK-BA000900 0-ring c)OI~ ~ 5'.'a 2 

D- 90 DPN-AA014100 Dial Pin C)OI~ ~ 1 

D-91 DSP-AA002800 Feed Regulator Dial Spring C)Ol 'Y A II 'a 1 

D- 92 CFA-CQOOl 101 Feed Regulating Dial-Insert Tyoe C)Ol'Y !:1(3") 1 Apr.03. 12 

D-93 CFA-CQOOl 300 Feed Regulating Dial- Insert Tyoe C)Ol'Y !:1(3") 1 

D-94 DSC-BFOO 1900 Screw(3/ 16"n=28) cfOl'Y !:I i!~L)Af{3/16'n=28) 1 

D-95 AFA-PS000100 Dial Shaft Locker A'ssy C)Ol'Y~ Mis~:i:1 (3") 1Set 

D- 95-1 CFA-BN000100 Dial Shaft Holder C)Ol~~l:;/OI 1 

D- 95-2 CFA-BN000200 Dial Shaft Holder Body c)OIY~l:;/OI~;~ 1 

D- 95- 3 CFA-BM000100 Dial Shaft Stopper cfol~~,:,,!a.llj 1 

D-95-4 CFA-CM000300 Dial Shaft Stopper Handle CfOl~~A_!a,llj £,l:;!OI 1 

D-95-5 PPN-AF001000 Spring Pin AII'a~ <I>2.5xL10 1 

D-96 CFA-CB000300 Feed Regulator Arm '!11:! 2ll"i .:1;;!1 3. (3") 1Set 

D- 97 DPN-BC003900 Pin '!il:! i!lll¾f .:!',ll.:1 e~eJ ~ 1 

D-98 CFA-CL000200 Roller '!il:! 2lJHj .:1',lj.:I ~§ej il'f. 1 

D- 99 DSP-AA005200 Spring cJol~~ ~~ ...... .!!.'a 1 

0-100 DSC-BA000400 Screw(3/16"n=28) ',"~'l,/QI .:l',lj.:I ~L)Af{3/16"n=28) 1 

0-101 DSC-BF003100 Screw( 11 /64 'n=40) 7)0)~01 L)Af{11/64 "n=40) 1 

D-102 CFA-KF000100 Shaft '!11:! 2lll¾f~ 1 

D- 103 PPK-BA000700 Packing 2111¾!~ 5'.'a 1 

D-104 DWS-CB000200 Corrugated Washer 2ll"i 2!A1 1 

D-105 CFA-C\.i001300 Reverse Feed Control Lever '2'11:! 2l'"i 1 

NOTE: D- 106 DSC-BAOO 1400 Screw(3/ 16"n=32) Q1lS) i!l "i i!~L)Al(3/16"n=32) 1 

D-107 DSC-BJ002400 Screw(3/ 16' n=32) 211 l¾f 'i, 7ff L)Al(3/ 16' n=32) 1 
A>lOt-235/1 
IFIOl-2358 D-108 CFA-8B001300 Stopper '!il:! i!ll l¾f A_!a,ltj 1 

D-109 DSC-BJ003500 Screw( 11 /64"n=40) i<ilz.Olc 'i'~ ;>!"1 2~LfAH11/64'n;4Q) 2 

• From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



l 
IHi6 

Feed Mechanism 

lil O I C t!:!-l-11 

D-71 

D-73 

•• 

D-55 
T T 

D-74 

0 
O D-86 

D-93 

D-85 , - D-87 

D-91 D-90 D-92 
D-88 

ctii;:::: :;;; 0 0 ~ -: D-94 
D-89 

B' :: D-76 

D-75 
o-104 • D-107 

c::.=--= 0 Q I -{ 
D-102 D-l03 , 

D-105 

D-108 

D-82 
• 

0-54 TT ~ D-61 

D-79::l ~ 
D-80 D-83 

D-541"-'• D-560 C, 0 

D-571 1 1 D-52 

D--58 

--= 
! 

D-59 

• D-113 

A J ioo;;, 
D-96 ~ ! !0-101 --D-63 D-62 

D-39 ('1 

D-18 D-17 

~ gj'I 

D-13 

C• 
D-4 

D-38 
D-43 

• 1 
:} 

c~ < 
,: 

D-37 D-7 D-42. 

A D-44 

'I .. ¾ -
D-16 ~ D-~ D-51 

D-19 j 

D-15 'i 

D-51 
2 

o9i4 ; I D-6 D-7 
::I =<¥ & (g 
D-2 '<o 'N 

D-9 l 1 D-9 

+ D-10 
• 1 

D-11 

D-36 

D-50 

• 

D-53 

0 
D-100 

~ D-110 

D-111 I 
D-112~ 

D-41 • 

~ ~ D-40 

D-48 ~ D-45 (;1 ~ u D-46 

D-49- , .11 - D-47 

D-30 I D-3 J I D-30 

D-29 ~ D-28 =e:t:5 D-31 
D-34 

D-33 .l / '" = :) .l D-35 

D-64~D-:26s8 ~ ~sD-~ 
0 D-25 / ~ D-25 
0 D-23 0 - D-24 

D-114 ~ 

D-21 1TJ - D-22 D-5 

= 
D-1 • 

D-6 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts :a: ~ Q'ty 
Applied 

Q 
Period 

D- 110 DSP- AB003500 Spring '!l~ 2lll1i ~.!!.~ 1 

D- 111 DSC-HD000600 Adjusting Screw ~.!!.~ ~01 !l:1'-IAI I 

D- 112 DSN- AA000900 Nul( 11 /64 "n=40) S/P '!,IOI~ '-IAI L1.§.(1 l /64"n=40) 2 

D- 113 WS- 000630- 00 Rubber Washer :i!.!j!-2IAJ 1 

D- 114 PSN-AA003100 Nul L1E 2 

NOTE: 

A•Kll-235A 
IFKll-2358 

• From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



E--00 

E-16 
I 

Presser Bar &Tension Release Mechanism 
-,=-~ Cff & ~ ~ ~71 E-7-11 

E-38 (") 

E-34 ~ E-37 i 

G 
E-33 

"'-./ " 
I HO 

0 E-41 

u E-42 
/ E-<l&-1 / E-46-2 

E-20 ==J E-30 E-32 

E-39~ E-36 r o OO•J' E-21 E-19 E-31 

E-17 

E-28 
E-22:F= 

o f: n (i • I E-24 E-25 E-29 
E-44 

E- 23 E-26 E-27 

E-49 
~ 0 =- - = =======--=-----
E-46 E-47 

E-50 E--51 E-52 

0 
E-55 E--54 E--56 

; -a E-56 

E--57 

E-7 

I 
::i: ::: --~ 

I 

E-6 

I 
~ 
;E 

I 
1: 

E-30 

E-2 n 
E-4~ 

• 

E-46 

E-6 

0 E-9 

E-5 

E-1 

..0 E-13 

~~ E-14 

1 ~16 
E-15 

~ E-12 

~ =1 tj E-59 
E-10 E-11 

0 E-45 

E-43 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts ~ ~ Q'ty 
Applied 

Period 
E- 1 CPB- KB000100 Presser Bar -'f-AC/1 1 

E- 2 DBS-DAO 18200 Bushing -'f-ACl!!HJ I 

E-3 DPK-CZ000600 Rubber Cap -'f-AC/1 ~~ t:J I 

E-4 CLB-BH000300 Relainer For Oil Tube !!-!'i- lifOf .!!. ~Of 1 

E-5 CPB-KC000300 Presser Regulalor Bar ~~ ~~* 1 

E-6 DSP-AAO 10300 A Presser Regulalion Spring ~i:4 2~ An'a 1 

E-7 DSP-AAO 10800 B Presser Regulal!on Spring ~i:4 2 ~ An'a 1 

E- 8 DSC-HA000100 Screw(9/ 16' n=20) ~i:1 2~LfAl(9/16"n=20) 1 

E-9 DSN- CCOOO 100 Presser Ad1uslrng Nul ~i:4 2~LfAI L1.!!. 1 

E-10 CGA-GC000701 A Hinged Fool Complete z-'Hl(2I 1Set 

E-1 1 AGA-PS002200 B Hinged Fool Complete z~i/(2) 1Set 

::-1 2 DSC-BA000200 Screw(9/64 "n=40) ~~Of 'ejt,f ~gLfAl(9/64 'n=40) I 

::- 13 CPB-BF000400 Holder -'f-ACI! ~Of I 

E-14 CPB-HK000101 Thread Guide For Frame ~~Of el 1 

E-1 5 DSC-BFOO 1200 Screw( 11 /64' n=40) 71D f~Of LfAI( 11 /64"n=40) 1 

E- 16 DSC-BJ001400 Screw(9/64 "n=40) ~'/''tj ::il~!!! ::il~LfAl(9/64"n=40) 1 

E-1 7 CPB-CM000300 Presser Bar Lifter Lever -'f-ACI! *2.f:>f 1 

E- 18 DSC- BJ000300 Screw(l 1/64'n=40) f:11-j ;,j~ LfAl('j') 1 

E-19 CPB- DF000700 Cam Shafi -'f-AC/1 *i;PI ~q I 

E- 20 DWS-AA003800 Fell Washer ~q ii~ 2fA1 1 

E- 21 DWS- AA003800 Washer ~ la;{,7f ~ 2/Al 1 

E-22 CTR- KC000500 Shafi ~ la;{,71 q 1 

E-23 DSC-CB000300 Screw(l 1/64"n=40) 31~ ~ llilOi'<J :C~LfAl(l l /64"n=40) 2 

E-24 CPM-CM002300 Knee Lifter Plate .%.~~~~~ 1 

E-25 PWS-AA003500 Washer ~ la;{,7f ~ 2fA1 1 

E- 26 ATR- PS000200 Thread Tension Release Plate ~ la;{,71(2) 1 

E- 27 DSP-AC005800 Spring 1iJ ~~71 AII~ 1 

E- 28 PSR-AC000800 E-R1ng ~ la;~7f ~'-li ~~ E'a(<ll8) I 

E-29 PSR-AC000200 E-Rrng E-'a(<D5) I 

E- 30 CTR- BB0011 00 Stopper ~ la;{,71 A5'.ilj 1 

E-31 DWS-AA000500 Washer ~ la;{,7f _.... .'l'.ili 2/Al I 

E- 32 DSC- AA003300 Screw(9/64 "n=40) ~ la;{,7f A 5'.ilj ~LfAl(9/64'n=4Q) I 

E-33 CPM-BH000900 Conneclrng Rod -'f-AQI *2.f:>f '?Jfi'S- 1 

E- 34 SC-00 I 912-00 Hinge Screw For Knee Lefter Plate -'f-AQI *2.171 '?j.;l§ 81...fAI I 

E-36 CPM- CAOOl 700 Knee Lifting Link ~§ *i5 'a.:! 1 

E- 37 DSC- FF002300 Hinge Screw -'f-AC/1 *2.f7f '?!~§ \:!LfAl(C/1) I 

E-38 PSR- AC000200 E-Ring E-'a (<1>5) 1 

E-39 DSN-AA000600 Nut(3/16"n=32) 2 n L1 L1 e (3/l 6"n=32) I 

E-40 DSC-FH000900 Hinge Screw ~ii *i5 'a.:! ~:i:fLfAI 1 

E-41 PPK-BA000500 0-Ring '!1~ 2lf"1 q 2'a I 

E-42 PSR-AC000200 E- Ring E-'a (<1>5) 1 

E-43 CPM-CR000901 Knee Lifting Rod ~fr*i;J * 1 

E-44 DSC-FAOl 8800 Hinge Screw ~§ *i5 l!l- 8LfAI I 

E-45 DSN-AA000600 Nut(3/16"n=32) 2 n L1 L1 e (3/ 16"n=32) I 

E- 46 A TR- PS000300 Tension Release Cable ~ la;{,7f ,ifOf~(2) 1Set 

E-46-1 AS-000042-00 Wire Rope 21010\ £'f-U 1 

E-46-2 AS-000042-00 Cable ~ la;{,71 ,UOli;! 1 

E-47 DSC-HZ001 100 Connecting Boll 71101!!! '?!~ if"' I 

E- 48 DSN-AA002400 Nut(A) ,tlOl i;! '?!~ L1~(A) 1 

E-49 PSN-AA001 700 Nut(B) 71101 ~ '?!?4 L1.!!.(B) I 

E-50 CTR- CM001200 Operating Lever For Thread Release ~ la;{,71 ~~ 211 ~ 1 

E-51 CTR-CM001300 Cam Driving Lever ~ ~~ 211"1 1 

E- 52 DCL -AA008200 Collar ~ ~~ ,12.1 1 
NOTE: 

E-53 DSC-CB000700 Screw(M5) ¥,!j ~~ ,12.1 :C~LfAl(M5) 1 

A=Kll-235A E- 54 CTR- BQ000200 Pipe For Thread Release Lever ~ la;{,7f 2ll "1 lilOfU I 

B<l(ll-2358 E- 55 DWS- AA016700 Flat Washer \!j 2IA1 1 

E-56 PPK-BA000900 0-Ring 2'a(P11) 1 

G 
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



E-60 

Presser Bar & Tension Release Mechanism 

.!;=-~ Cff & ~ ~ ~ 71 E-7:11 

E-18 
I 

E-20 ==I f E-~ E-19 

j e-22= 
E-17 I 

E-23 

E-49 

E-34 tJ 

c; 

E-24 

E-33 

/ E-46-1 ,/ E-4&-2 
E-~ E-~ - -'-a-==-----==----. 

0~1-JJ I 
E-28 

e-~ P' n 
E-26 l e-21 

i) 
E-29 

E-38il 

E-37 'l 

" 0 E-41 
u E-42 

E-39~ E-36 

• E-44 

0 E-45 

E-43 

~ 0 =- - ========------E-48 E-47 ,~ 
E-50 E-51 

E-55 E-54 

© :E-53 
E-52 

0 
E-56 

; -aE-58 

E-57 

E-7 

I 
I 
~ 

I 
~ 

E-46 

E-8 

0 E-9 

H 

! 
§ 

~ E-5 

I 
E-1 

E-30 ...0 E-13 

E-2 n ~E-14 

1 ~16 
E-15 

E-4 ~ ~ E-12 

!! ~ tj E-59 "'='-'-' 
E-10 E-11 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts "" ~ Q'ty 
Applied 

'i5' 
Period 

E-57 DTC-AH001200 Cable Clip(A) 'Iii OI ~ ,HJ(A) 1 

E- 58 DSC-BA000700 Screw(3/ 16"n=32) 11i'-l \g~ iF4 .:.l~LfAf(3/16"n=32) 1 

E-59 CPB-BH000600 Safety Guide ~~ lfOI!=. 1 

E- 60 DWS-AA000500 Washer ~2fAj 1 

NOTE: 

A•Kll-235A 
B<Kll-2358 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Thread Trimmer Mechanism 

F-46 F-42 

F-~ q ~t 
F-35,, 

F-34 ~ 
~ 

F-32 c-, F-28 

'"' '"'F-43 

F-31 lt'Jo~ ~ ~~ (':\ 
F-29/ F-40 

F-36 

F-22: 

F-22: 

F-18 Jf> I ! F-19 

F-15ff~ er- F-14 

F-16 o .ti. F-1? 

F-12 

F-6 
T 

F-5 ~ 

F- 1 ~• 
F-4 0 

11 F-2 
F-3 

QF-,, 

OF-10 

=~ 
F-7 F-9 F-8 

0 0 F-38 

If F-26 

F-52 = 
F-23 

F-50 
F-53 --- at 

F-24 n -F-25 

::u1 
1.--_J 

F-48 

F-57 

• 

F-54 
J 
F-51 ... ... ... ... 

= -F-55 F-56 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts :a ~ Q'ty 
Applied 

C, 
Period 

F-1 CTT-NB000901 Fixed Mes Jl~DlJA 1 

F-2 DSC-B6002000 Screw(9/64•n=40) ::i!~DII A ::i!~LfAf(9/64·n=40) 1 

F-3 OSC-BF006200 Screw( 1 te·n=40) ::i!~DII~ ~i:4 .z.~LfAl(1/8"n=40) 1 

F-4 OSN-AAOOl 700 Nut( 1 te•n=40) :i!{JDI~ ~i:4 .z.~LfAf Li~(1 /8' n=40) 1 

F-5 CTT-BJOOl 100 Thread Detachable Plate ~ 7f2.PH 1 

F-6 DSC-BJ003500 Screw(l 1 /64' n=40) i ell '"Ol c:: 'i'!: ?i"l 2~N(11 /64'n=40) 1 

F-7 en -NA000600 A Rotary Mes ~~llilA 1 

F- 8 CTT-NA001000 B Rotary Mes ~~IJilA 1 

F-9 OSC- BBOO 1400 Screw(! 1/64' n=40) ~ ~ IJil A ::i).~LfAf{11 / 64"n=4Q) 2 

F- 10 PSR-MOOO 1 00 Stopper C-R,ng ~'ail'a(<1>15) 1 

F- 11 OWS- AAOOS 1 00 Washer Af~ .Ci 2fAj 1 

F- 12 CTT-BF001700 Holder Af~ .Ci 1 

F- 13 PBR- BAOO 1200 Needle Bearing L.J•tlflOi'a 1 

F- 14 CTT-CA00t701 Connecting Link -eH/ 'a.:!. 1 Mar.07.12 

F- 15 OSC- FAOl 9400 P,vol Screw -eH4 'a.:!. 8LfAf(Cll) 1 

F-1 6 OSN- AA000900 Nut( 11 /64 ' n=40) S/P ~OI~ LfAf Li.!:.(11/64 ' n=40) 1 

F-17 OSC-FAO 19300 Pivot Screw ~H4 'a 3. 8LfAf(::C.) 1 

F-18 CTT -CM002900 Thread Trimmer Lever Af~ i!lltil 1 

F-19 OSC- BF000700 Screw(15/64' n=28) t!IIOI~ ::i!~LfAf B(15/64"n=28) 1 

F- 20 CTT- OF000501 Reversal Cam <2W{!i(K1895) 1 Oec.29.10 

F-2 1 OGR- AA003002 Thread Trimmer Gear Assembly Af~ 7JOj(.z.) lset Aug.09.11 

OGR-AA003001 Thread Trimmer Gear Assembly Af~ 7l0i(.z.) lset Feb.Qt .1 1 

F-22 DSC-CB000500 Screw( 15/64 ' n=28) '(!I ~ -=i~'-1{ ::i!~LfAl(15/64 ' n=28) 4 

F-23 CTT-KF000700 Thread Trimmer Shaft Af~;;, 1 

F- 24 OBS-OA020000 Bushing Af~ ~ ~~ I 

F-25 DSC-CAOOOBOO Screw( 15/64 • n=28) ~~ B/S ::i!~LfAl(15/64•n=28) 1 

F-26 CTT-BN000500 Spring Guide A II'a ~LH 1 

F- 27 DSP-AC00640 I Spring A_la_llj 211~1 A II 'a 1 Oct.24. 11 

F-28 CTT - CM003 1 00 Stopper Lever A_la_Jrj 211~1 1 

F-29 PPN-AF003000 Stopper Pin ~_la_llj J;i(3X14) 1 

F-30 OCL-B6002500 Collar ~_la_llj 211 ~1 ,>fi'f 1 

F-31 OPN-A0009200 Collar Shaft ~!a.it\ 211~1 ,>fi'f ~ 1 

F- 32 PSR-AC000300 Stop Ring 'eWJ;iE'a(<1>4) 1 

F- 33 DSC- AC002200 Screw(l /4 "n=40) ~!a.it\ 211 ~l ::i!~ LfAl(l /4"n=40) 1 

F- 34 OSP-AAO 10400 Spring Af~,'~7l0i(B)A II 'a 1 

F- 35 OGR-AA003101 Thread Trimmer Gear "B' Af ~ ,'~7l0i (B)(Kl 896) 1 Feb.01 . 1 I 

F- 36 CTT - 86002900 Stopper A _la_it\(K1886) 1 

F- 37 OSC-AA003000 Screw(3/ 16"n=32) A_la_llj ~LfAf(3/16"n=32) 2 

F- 38 OWS-AA000600 Washer A _la_Jrj ~ 2fAj 2 

F-39 CTT-F0000300 Cushion Rubber (A) ~£it1 ,1{1 jl~ 1 

F-40 CTT-FZ000100 Cushion Ruboer i1t! 1!~ 1 

F-41 10-044A- 2700 Trimmer Solenoid Assembly Af~ ~21I20l£(.z.) 1Set 

F- 42 CTT-B6003100 Solenoid Base 'if21120Ic: \lt~ 1 

F- 43 DSC- BA000700 Screw(3/ 16"n=32) §Y \lt~ ~~ ::i!~LfAl(3/ 16•n=32) 2 

F-44 CTT -CM003000 Clutch Lever E2i"'I 2lltil 1 

F-45 OWS- AA000600 Washer A _la_it\ ~ 2fAj 1 

F-46 OSP-AC006500 Spnng E2i *I A II 'a 1 

F-47 OSC- FA019000 Pivol Screw E2i xi 211 ~l 8LfAf 1 

F-48 CTT-BHOOO!Ol Bobbin Presser Bar S:~ ~i:4* 1 

F- 49 CTT - BH000600 Lever a!ltil 1 

F- 50 CTT -BF000200 Holder 2lltil~OI 1 

F- 51 OSC- BF000100 Screw( 1 /8"n=44) ~f~Cll ~~OI ~LfAf(1 /8"n=44) 4 

F- 52 OSC- HC000400 Bed Leo Rear t!1I£1lt~ml 1 

NOTE: F- 53 OSP-AC001 700 Spring S!.~ ~a1 ~.!!EJ 1 

F- 54 PSR- AC000500 E- R1ng(<1>6) E'a(<l>6) 1 
A•i(Jl-235,1 

S-IUl-2358 F- 55 CTT-F0000100 Stopper Rubber S,~ ~.:j* A_la_llj 1 

F-56 OSC- CA001500 Screw(15/64"n=28) ifi'I :i!~LfAf(15/64"n=28) 1 

• From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Thread Trimmer Mechanism 

F-46 F-42 

F-~ q ~t 

F-22: 

F-22: 

F-35"'if 

F-34 ~ 
~ 

F- 32 n F-28 

F-311~30 ~ 

F-29 / 

.IF-~ 

.II F-20 

Hs ;;nl i l F-19 

F-154'~ 

... 

... F-43 

F-33 ... 
F-36 

F-39 
O<Q 

0 0 F-38 

! A F-37 

0 
F-40 

F--52 = 
F-54 
) 

~- F-14 

F-16 0 .li. F-17 
F-23 

F-53 -._ HiO rs1::: 

F-12 ~ 

0 F-11 

F-6 0Ho 
" F-5 lql.,_ 

F-1 ~· 
F-4 0 

LI F-2 
F-3 

F-7 F-9 F-8 

F-24 n -F-25 

• 

::u1 
.__J 

F-48 

F-57 

= -F-55 F-56 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts "" ~ Q'ty 
Applied 

= Period 

F-57 PTC-AG000100 Nylon Clip Lf~~E1'El 2 

NOTE: 

A•Kll-235A 
B:Kll-2358 

• From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



G-6 G-7 
~ 

_,-:;--· 
,/ ._ G-2 

G-1 

Reverse Button Mechanism 

<2:1 B l:i-f ::: ~ 7-11 

G-8 G-10 G-9 G-10 G-11 

] i i i ~ 0 ;;: 0 :) 

0 ~ J 
G-3 G-4 G-5 

I 
G-20 : 

G·1 8 
-· 

1[" 
G-1~L _______________ _ 

• From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts :cc ~ Q'ty 
Applied 

Q 
Period 

G-1 ARB-PS000700 Reverse Button Ass'y '21~~~(~) 1Se1 

G-2 PPN-AF000900 S10pper P,n(2x8) §E!(2X8) 1 

G-3 DSN-AA003800 Nut Q1~ ~,", ~ ~4! ~~ !JL1E 1 

G-4 DBS- DB0081 00 Guide Bushing '21~ ~~ ~ ~41:l:~ 1 

G- 5 PSR-AC000300 Stop Rino ~~l!J E~(<I>4) 1 

G-6 CRB-BK000300 Reverse Selection Button ~~(B) 1 

G- 7 CRB-KC000200 Shafi ~~ X)X)~ 1 

G-8 DSP-AA010500 Spring ~~(B) ~~ ~E~ 1 

G-9 12-006S-2700 Support Screw ~~ X)X)LfAf 1 

G- 10 DSN-AA003900 Nut ~i~ X)X)LfAf 'EJ L1 ~ 2 

G-t t PSR-AC000400 E-R,ng lli'-1 ~~ E""l ~ E~(<I>3) 1 

G-t2 CRB-LC000402 Button Case ~,", ,j)O) ~ 1 Feb.17.12 

G- t3 CRB- FD000200 Insulated Rubber(B) For Sw,tch ~-'i'l*I ~~ ~~.:i!'i'-(B) t 

G-t4 CRB- FD000300 Insulated Rubber (A) For Switch ~ -'i'l*I ~~ ~~.:il'i'-(A) 1 

G-15 CRB-LAOOO I 00 Cover ~~ ,i)OI~ r!~ 1 

G-16 CA-005054- 00 Reverse Button Switch ~~ t:1-i~~?-f*I 1 

G-17 CRB-BJOOOSOO Pushing Plate ~~ ti,~ ~ ~*I .!;=-.g~ t 

G- 18 DSC-BJOOSBOO Screw( t /B"n=44) ~-'i'l*I ::i1~~~(1/8"n=44) 2 

G-19 t2-004A- 2700 Reverse Selection Switch A-'i'J*I t 

G-20 DSC-BJ005700 Screw(M2X0.4) ~-'i'l*I jJ.~~ E B(M2X0.4) 2 

NOTE: 

A•KJl-235A 
B<KJl-2358 

• From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



H-5 

" H-3 H-2 g ... = 
H-4 

..., H-1 

Thread Wiper Mechanism 

.2.~o 1.Itl ~ 7-fl 

H-19 H-18 H-lS 

H-12 

"t"'°~_;,~ \ I -
l H-13 

y ~ H-~ 
✓ '\. 

If \7 n = n 
I"" H-9 

H-11 H-8 

H-7 
""' H-17 

H-21 
Ii"" 

• 

• 
H-23 

H-22 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts ~ ~ Q'ty 
Applied 

Period 

H-1 CWP-BH001100 Wiper 2fOllli 1 

H- 2 CWP- KF000100 Wiper Rotary Shaft 2fOllli ~:'j.:\ 1 

H- 3 DSC-BF001800 Screw(1/8' n=44) §'-I ~L.fAl(1/8"n=44) 1 

H-4 CWP-BF000500 Holder 2fOIJl1 ~:'3ili ~Ol(K1900) 1 

H-5 DSC-BF0031 00 Screw( 11 /64 ' n=40) 7fOf~OI L.fAl(11/64"n=40) 1 

H-6 CWP-CB000800 Wiper Crank 2fOllli .3.'i!l.3. 1 

H-7 SC-A 104-451 7 Screw( 11 /64-40-5) J;F-l'r~~OI ~SL.fAl(11 /64' ) 2 

H-8 CWP-BJOO 1400 Crank Ro1ary Plate .:!'i!l.3. .tl:'3e! 1 

H- 9 OPN-AA014200 Hinge Pin .3.'i!l.3. ~:'je! ~ ''le! 1 

H- 10 PSR- AC000400 E-R1ng S'-l ~~ ~~~ E~(<t>3) 2 

H- 11 CWP-BAOOO 100 Crank Rotary Regulator Plate .3.'i!l.3. ~:'j 2~e! 1 

H-12 DSC-FA019100 Hinge Screw 2fOllli .3.'i!l.3. ~XI \:)L.fAI 1 

H- 13 DSC-BA000700 Screw(3/16"n=32) S'-1 ~~ ~~ :i!~L.fAl(3/ 16"n=32) 1 

H-14 CWP- CAOO 1900 Connecling Rod .tl:'3e! ~Hl 'i"' 1 

H- 15 11 - 015A- 2700 Wiper Solenoid Assembly 210llli ~2flzOl"'(.2) 1Se1 

H- 16 DSP-AA010600 Solenoid T ens1on Spring ~2ilzOI"' ~u~ 1 

H-17 CWP-BBOO 1500 Solenoid Bracket ~2ilzOI"' 'i'-~ "'2.I~ 1 

H-18 PWS-AA000500 Flat Washer ~2ilzOI£ 'i'-~ ij2IA1 4 

H-1 9 PWS- CAOOO 100 Spring Washer ~211zol£ 'i'-~ ~.!!:~ 21AJ 4 

H- 20 PSC- BAOOO 100 Screw(M3X0.5) ~2ilzOI£ 'i'-~ :i!~L.fAl(M3X0.5) 4 

H-21 DSC-BF003600 Screw(11/64'n=40) 2101 lj!£ S!.~e! L.fAI 2 

H- 22 CWP-LA000500 Cover ~2llzOI£ 'i'-~ ,jlfi 1 

H-23 DSC-BA000100 Screw(9/64' n=40) .2. ill!l " ;>j ~1 L.fAl{9/64 ' n=40) 2 

NOTE: 

A•Kll-235A 
IFKll-2358 

G 
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



,-
1-1 0 

Lubrication Mechanism 

~TI" ~7-11 

---·--
1-9 

1-8 

1·1 

1-6 

1-5 : () 

I-3 IJ 

I 

) 
'I I 
I 

1-7 / r - - - ·-·-· - ·- ·-·- ·- ·-· 
I l-1-16 : @ 1-1-15 

----·- ·-·-·-·- ·- · - ·7 

1-13 

I 1-1-41 
1-1-9 

1-1-14 

f y 'i 'i 
'-,. 1-1-8 
~ - = "-1-1-10 

r;;:, 
1-1-5 

1-1-12 Qt 
1-1-11 I 

,·-·-·- ·-·- ·-·-·-·-·~ 

0001-1·2 

l ! 1 1-1-3 

I 
j -c 1-2 

~ I 

1-2 I 
j-C 1-2 

L,-· - ·- ·- ·- ·- ·- ·-·- - - ~ 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No . Parts No. Note Name of Parts "" ~ O'ty 
Applied 

i!, 
Period 

1-1 ALB- PS002200 Oil Pump Ass"y 2i/l!J.!!.(.z.) 1Set 

1-1 - 1 CLB- JC000200 Oil Pump Body 2i/\!l" §tfl t 

1-1- 2 PWS-CA000200 Washer 2i/ l!j II §tfl ~LfAf 21Aj 3 

1-1-3 DSC- BJ000300 Screw(9/ 64"n=40) gl-j ;,jej LfAl(-,'}(9/64"n=40) 3 

1-1-4 CLB- JP000501 Nipple For Oil Return Pipe !!ft n10I tI '-I~ 1 Jun.08. 10 

1-1-5 CLB- JP00060 t Nipple For Lower Shaft g~~ ~* L-1# I Apr.29. 10 

1-1-6 CLB- BROOOI00 Impeller ~~2.1 1 

1-1-7 CLB- CN000200 Piston lll~E 1 

1-1-8 DSP- AA002700 Piston Spring lll~E ~.!!.~ 1 

1-1-9 DSC- BF007400 Pin Screw lll~E ~.!!.~El LfAf 1 

1-1-10 PPN-AF000900 Pin lil~E ~.!!.~l!!(RP2x8) 1 

1- 1- 11 CLB- LB000100 Oil Pump Cover 2~l!J.!!. ;,jlfj 1 

1-1-12 CLB-JM000400 011 Pump Cap 2~\!l"ilet!I 1 

1- 1- 13 CLB-BG0021 00 Magnet Holder ;q~ ~0I t 

1-1-14 44- 120S-1 230 Screw(11/64"n=40) 2~ l!J" ;,jlfj LfAl(t 1/64"n=40) 4 

1-1 -15 DCL -AAOO t 500 Collar For Impeller Shaft 2'i.! l!l" ,12.1 1 

1- 1- 16 DSC- CA000400 Screw(1 l /64 "n=40) 2'i,! l!l" .z.~e LfAl(11/64' n=40) 2 

1-1 - 17 CLB- BBO0 t 70 t 011 Pump Bracket 2~ \!l.!!..!c!.2.I~ t Sep. 19. t 1 

1-2 DSC- BF000600 Screw(3/ 16"n=28) cfOI ~ e/ ~ LfAl(3/ 16"n=28) 3 

1-3 DSP-AC002300 Spring Joint 2~ l!l.!!. .z.~§. ~.!!.~ 1 

1-4 DCL-AA002600 Collar 2~ l!J.!!. .z.~§. ,12.1 1 

1-5 DSC- CA000400 Screw( 11 /64 "n=40) 2~ ',j.!!. .z.~§. LfAl(11/64"n=40) 2 

1- 6 ALB- PS002300 Main Shaft 011 Pipe Ass'y ~~ ~-¥;- Ii~OI.!!. 1 

1- 7 CLB- JG000300 011 Return Tube !!-It llfOI" 1 

1-8 CLB-JF002200 Lower Shafi Oil Pipe 3f"i ;;,'1- lll0I .!!. 1 

1-9 CLB- BG002200 Holder !/-It llfOI .!!. ~OI 1 

1-10 DSC- BF003600 Screw( 11 /64 "n=40) 2101~£ ~~El LfAl(11 /64 "n=40) 1 

1- 11 CLB-BJ000400 011 Shield ~~*~~ 1 

1-12 DSC- BA000300 Screw(11 /64"n=40) EllOI.!!. ~41 ~LfAl(11 /64 "n=40) 1 

1-13 PTC-AG000100 Nylon Chp LfOI~ E~ 2 

NOTE: 

A•Kll-235A 
B=Xll-2358 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Accessories Mechanism 

Q!J Ail A7 2.1 -E!-J.fl 

,--- --------7 
~ ~ 4 

~~ 5 
~~6 
~~ 7 L ___________ J 

, -------·----- --------·7 ls1 -----------------··7 
15 tJ ,, ~ , 

TI 30 i i i 161 ' ' P.i ' 31 ' • llJI • 
I I I 
i : i 
i : 

3 

• i~-~ 1~·-7 i~7 i \"7 i~ 
I ~ 4~

8 I I ~ I I I I ! I I V 5o I 
: ~ 46 : : : : 45 : : 43 : : : 

1 L _____ _ __ _I L.!_9 ___________ _j L ____ _l l_ _____ _j !_ _____ _! 

, ------------ ---··7 , ··-··-·-7 , --------7 , ------··7 r--·----· 7 
I ~ 12,13,14 j J y J I J J J ! g ! 

! iii ii ~ i i i ! ~ i i Ya i ~::=::= :~ 
I @ ~ I I I I 22 I I I : 1"11"111v : , 44 , , 21 , , , , , I v v I I 
I I J I I I I I I 17 I 

L __ 19,29 ____ ~ ________ _J L ________ J L ________ J L ________ J L_ ________ J 

• From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No. Parts No . Note Name of Parts n ~ Q'ty 
Applied 

.s 
Period 

J-1 CAC-MHOOO 100 Accessory Box '2/AIIAie.l \!jA 1 

J- 2 CAC- MD000300 011 £~{!I 1 

J- 3 CAC-JBOOO 100 Oil Tank *"I 1 

J- 4 CST - FDOD 1200 Head Supporl Rubber ··s • ~XI 2¥-(~) 2 

J-5 CST-FDOOl 100 Head Suppor1 Rubber ··A" ~:<I .:i!'l'-(8) 2 

GP-052071-00 Op1ion Head Suppon RubbeJ "A'(F<JI Submerged Type Table) ~XI .:i!'l'-(8)('-lli;l EIIOI~) 2 

J- 6 CST- FF000400 Rubber Cushion For Hinge ~:<I .:i!'l'-(t!i) 2 

J- 7 CST-BB002500 Head Hinge ~XI 2 

J- 8 CAC- MA000500 Sewing Machine Cover • 1~.-t"i(t!i) 1 

J-9 PTL-BA000100 Driver(Large} c: e.fOl"i(t!i) 1 

J-10 PTL-BA000200 Driver(Middle. Small) <=e.fOltJ-1(8. :::::) 1 

J- 12 CGA-GAD00201 A Needle Plate ~!!! 1 Jun.18. 12 

J- 13 CGA-GA002001 B Needle Plate ~!!! 1 Jun.18.12 

J-14 CGA-GAOD3200 Needle PlalelAL -Type) ~£!(\!j~g) 1 

J-15 CST- CROOOSOD Knee Base Rubber 'l'-§: ~t;I!! ~~~ 1 

J-16 DPK-DC0003DD Cap 2.~~ ~tr 'UXI .:i]_~ 1 

J- 17 - Nail '£- 12 

J-18 CHK- HB000600 Bobbin ~~ 2 

J-19 - A Needle Hft A~ 1 

J-20 - B Needle HHt B~ 1 

J-21 CST-CR000100 Head Support Pole • 1~ ~~t!i 1 

J- 22 CMB-BJOOBOOD Cloth Guide ~Tt 1 

J-23 DSC- BG000300 Screw(9/ 64' n=40) &lfOI ~f~~ ~@L.fAl(9/64"n=40) 1 

J-24 DTC- AKDD0300 Magnet :<f~ 1 

J-25 60-10IA-2350 Belt Cover Ass"y(Only For Trimming MI C) 'l!!E.-ttli(.:l:.)-AI~ 1Sel 

J- 25- 1 CMS-LAO 19600 Belt Cover(A) 'l!/ E;liHl(A) 1 

J-25-2 CMB-LA019500 Belt Cover(B) 'l!/E>'t"i(B) 1 

J-25-3 CMS-LAD 19 700 Belt Cover(CI 'l!! E;1itlj(C) 1 

J- 25-4 CMS-LAO t 9800 Belt Cover(D) '1/IE>'t"i(D) 1 

J- 25- 5 PSC- 000001 OD Screw ~L.fAI 2 

J- 25-6 DSC-BFOOl 200 Screw(11/64"n=40) 7f• f~OI L.fAl(11/64"n=40) 2 

J- 25- 7 DSC-BJD00200 Screw( 11 /64"n=40) &~Oi §e ~@L.fAf(11/64"n=40) 6 

J- 25- 8 DSC-HB002500 Screw For Belt Cover 'l!!E:1jHj XfXIL.fAI 2 

J- 26 CLB-JG000300 011 Return Tube !!.f!. llfOI.!!. I 

J-27 MC-PSDDD102 Bobbin Winder Ass·y ~?Pl(.:E) 1 

J-28 CST-JADDDBOD A Oil Pan £~ 1/.!! 1 

J- 29 CAC-MG000300 011 Pan Gasket £~ 1/.!! ]fA~ 2 

J-30 DSC-BF0061 00 Screw(M8X 1.25) "H *,'-~ • f7H L.fAl(MBX 1 .25) 1 

J-31 CST- FB000200 Packing " H* ,'-~• fJH L.fAI £~ 1 

J-32 CLB-JP002500 Oil Pan Nipple £~ 1/.!! '-I~ 1 

J-33 DSC-CA003500 Screw( 15/64"n=28) n1.c:.~ ~L.fAl( 15/64"n=28) 1 

J-34 43- IOl A-1600 Knee Lifting Ass"y 'l'-§: ~i;J(.:E) 1 set 

J- 34-6 CST- CB000300 Knee Lifter Arm Joint Complete 'l'-§: ~~ ~HI .:l.~.:l. 1 

J-34- 7 DSC-CC000100 Screw(5/16"n=18) 'f-if ~~ ~ .:i!~L.fAl(5/16"n=18) 2 

J- 34- 8 CST- KC001200 Shaft ,1101;-0 i:i 1 

J-35 PSR-ACDDD 100 E-Ring(<ll9) •1101•11 ~ ~(E~<ll9) 1 

J-36 DSP- AC005600 Spring ,1101;11 ~.!!.'El 1 

J-37 CST-BBDD2900 Knee Li fting Controller •1101•11 1 

J- 38 DSC-MOD0300 Screw(15/64"n=28) .'o:.:l. ~L.fAI 1 

J - 39 DSC-BAOD2700 Screw( 15/64"n=28) •1101•1 ~%.:E'.J LfAl(::})(15/64' n=28) 1 

J-40 DSC-BA002BOD Screw( 15/64"n=28) •IIOl•I ~%.:E'.J LfAl(t:.il)(l5/64'n=28) 1 

J-4 1 DSN- AAD00400 Nul( 15/64 "n=28) '1''M~% ~-'=- 8LfAI Li(15/64' n=28) 2 

J-43 CWP- BHOOl 100 Wiper 21olllj 1 
NOTE: .:i!~ Oil~ J-44 CTT-N8000901 Fixed Mes 1 

A•Kll-235A J-45 DTL - CCODDl 00 Box Spanner .:i!~ OIi ~ ~~ .:l:.~g ~ilffLi 1 

B=Kll-2358 J-46 PTL-ABDD0100 Wrench(2mm) ~*1(2mm) 1 

J-47 PTL - AB000300 Wrench(2.5mm) ~*1(2.Smm) 1 

• From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Accessories Mechanism 

~ Ail Ai 2.1 ~ J.fl 

, -------------. - --------7 r--:; --------------------7 
• 15 y 51 ~ , 
j 16 ~ 30 A j 
' 31 IL.II • 
I I 
' ' 

, --------- --7 
: ~ ~ 4 
I 
1~~ 5 
!~~6 
!~~7 
L ___________ J 

3 

, -----------------7 1--------7 1--------7 1--------7 r---------7 
i ~ 12,13,14 i J y i i i i I ! g ! 
, , , , , , , , , L 24 _J 

! iii ii ~ ! ! ! i ~ ! ! Y, i r-::~ = 7 
I @ ~ II 11 22 II I· il ll llll ' 
• 44 , , 21 , , , , , I v v v I I 
t I I I I I I 1 ! 17 I 

L __ 19.29 ____ ~ _____ ___ _J L ________ J L ________ J L ______ __ J l_ __ ______ J 

• 

' 
I 
' 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts ~ ~ Q'ty 
Applied 

Period 

J- 48 PTL - AB000S00 Wrench(3mm) i:!!*l(3mm) 1 

J- 49 PTL -AB000200 Wrench(Smm) i:!J;i;l(Smm) 1 

J- 50 PTC-AG000100 Nylon Clip '-f'El~s~ 4 

J- 51 CST- MF000 100 Thread Stand Ass'y ~DllstOI(~) 1Set 

J- 52 CST-JA002500 B Oil Pan .2.~Jt!! 1 

J-53 99-001 M- 2350 Inner Box <eJLi~A 1 

J-54 91-CD01-2500 CD Manual CD OH\'r~ 1 

• From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Program Unit Box & Automatic Presser Foot Lifter Mechanism 

:u £.::Z. ~ Tr L-1 E '=!_f-A & A~~ ¥ ii ~ El -B 7-11 

K--£2 
r- - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - --- - - - - - - ------ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ----- - --- - - - - ---- '"l 

K- 53 -
K-51 

K-381 
K-54 o 
K--48 o 
K-55 o 

K-33 -K-47 

K-40 0 O K-39 

i ~ K-37 
K-36 

~ K-45 
K-35 K-4S 9 K-32 

K-56 . 

~ /,,c----------------, 

tKt ( 
K-43 i 

II 
K-50 

o == o o i 
K- 49 K- 42 K--41 K--49 J 

' I 
I 
I 

• 

l,.. ___ _ _ _ ___ _ _ _ _ _____ ___________ _ _________ ..1_ __________________________ _ 

K-1 
-··-··-··-··-··-··-··-··-··-··-··- ··-· ·- · 

K- 1-2 

... --~ -K-1--4 

/ 

/ / / 
: K-1-3 ,, 

I •• _ ·· - •. - .. - ··- · · - . • - • · - ··- •• , · · 

K- 24 0 

K-231 

K-3 I 

.L., 
K--4 

K- 2 

K-15 K-16,17,18 K- 14 K-12 

' 

1 18 \ • 1 ,Kr I 1 
~~:~

21 
K- 13 

0 K- 25 

• 

K-61 

H 

--

K-61 

Kll-235 Type , - . 

• K-59 
K-58 

: •••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••• • • •••••• ••••u: 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Rel. No . Parts No. Note Name of Parts 
:z,: 

~ O'ty 
Applied 

'i5' 
Period 

K-1 EE-001523-00 S-5 P/U B/0 Ass'y S-5 P/U S!. c: Ass'y 1Sel 

K- 1-1 GP-024743-00 Fron! cover ~~ ,-Jtti 1 

K- 1-2 GP-024747-00 Membrane Sw1Ich '1!1~i!JI~ A~o<I 1 

K- 1-3 CA-0004 79-00 P/ U Conneclor Cable(SE-013) P/U ~?;1 ;>JI0l~(SE-013) 1 

K-1-4 30-001M-SE55 Screw For P/U Box M3· 16 #~XI J&'0I :il~LfAf 5 

K-1-5 B0-000255-04 P/ U PCB Ass'y P/U PCB Ass'y 1Sel Jun.26. 12 

K-1-6 GP-024744-00 Rear cover ~~ ,jtfi 1 

K-2 GP-051355-00 Bracket For Program Unit Box(KM-235) "'ef~ 1 

K- 3 91-029S-1000 Screw For P/U Box .:i!~qA~ 1 

K-4 91-029S-I000 Screw For P /U Box(Special) jl~L.~A~ 1 

K-5 18-1078-9000 Auto Knee Ulter Solenoid Case Xf~ 'i'irlHl ~i!/1;,c0lc: ;>JI0I"- 1 

K-6 18- 0188- 9000 Auto Knee Ulter Solenoid Cover ;q~ -'f-ir*!;I ~i!/1;,c0lc: ,-Jtli 1 

K-7 91-0278-3000 Screw For C- 9 Brackel 2~ qA~ 1 

K-8 - Shafl(B) For Solenoid i::(A) 1 

K-9 - Shafl(A) For Solenoid ~(B) 1 

K-10 18-1098-9000 Fixing Piale For Stroke jl~~ 4 

K-11 01-13•C-1701 Screw 11~q,q 1 

K-12 18-01 I B-5607 Solenoid Shaft Connecl1ng Rod. ~?;1~£ 1 

K-13 18-019S-5607 Nut Li§. 4 

K-14 18-021A-5607 Ball Joint(Righl) 2~ §.('f-) 1 

K-15 18-020A-5607 Ball Jo1nl(Left) .z.~§.(~) 1 

K-16 18-0188-5607 Middle Conneclmg Bar(KM-235) gl) ~?;1 ~f(KM- 235) 1 

K-17 25-004A-3200 Middle Connecting Bar(Special) gl) ~?;1 ~f(Special) 1 

K- t8 25-004A-5607 Middle Connecting Bar(KM-560-7) gl) ~?;1 ~HKM-560-7) 1 

K-19 18-016S-5607 Nut(R) Lj§.('f-) 1 

K- 20 18-015S-5607 Nul(L) Li§.(~) 1 

K- 21 25- 006A-3200 Knee Lifting Shaft -'f-ir*ie!.:: 1 

K-22 20-016C-61 00 Slicker For Aulo Knee Lifting Sol. ~EJ,-j 1 

K-23 91-030S-I000 Screw For P/U Box Bracket .:C~qA~ 2 

K- 24 01-039W- t 701 Spring Washer For P/U Box Brackel A II 15 2.fAj 2 

K- 25 18-016S-5607 Nul LiE 1 

K-26 12-015M- 2350 Cable For Auto Knee Lifling Solenoid ;>Jlolg 1 

K- 27 - Conneclor Pin ~?;1~ 2 

K-28 17-0168-3000 Plug For Aulo Knee Lifting Solenoid #<!j::J. 1 

K-29 08-014C-3701 Tube(C) .\9"' (C) 1 

K- 30 18-029C- 5607 Guide Bushing For Cable 7fOIE. 'l'~ 1 

K- 31 18-023R-5607 Rubber Washer 2-'f.2fAj 1 

K-32 11-011A-SF55 Pedal Base lill'a' "1101"' 1 

K-33 10-016A-SC53 Spring Housing AII15 a,f~~ 1 

K-34 10-107A-SC53 Pedal Control Lever(Ass'y) i!ll'a' 211~H.2.l 1Sel 

K-35 10-018G-SC53 Tension Spring For Pedal ~~ All~ 1 

K-36 10-019G-SC53 Pressure Spring For Presser Fool ~~ ~n15 1 

K-37 I0-020G-SC53 Pressure Spring For Thread Trimming ~o-1 All15 1 

K-38 10-021 S-SC53 Pressure Conlrol Screw For Thread Trimming :il~LfAf 1 

K-39 t0-024P-SC53 Spring Guide(A) ~.!!:15 7f0IE.(A) 1 

K- 40 t0- 025P- SC53 Spring Guide(B) "'" 15 7f0I C:(B) 1 

K-41 10-024W-SC53 Parallel Washer For Pedal Shaft 2fAj 1 

K-42 ST-000287-00 Shalt For Pedal Control Lever ~ 1 

K-43 I 0-026A-SC53 Pedal Magnet & Film Base llfl'if Xf-!.j & WA ll!I0I "- 1 

K- 44 10-027C- SC53 Pedal Magnet llfl'if Xf-!.j 1 

K-45 1 0-029P-SC53 Slopper(A) For Pressure Spring "-.!a.lij (A) 1 

K-46 I 0-030P-SC53 Siopper(B) For Pressure Spring ~.!a.lij (B) I 

K- 47 I 0- 031 S- SC53 Screw For Spr1ng Housing .:C~qA~ 2 
NOTE: K- 48 10-031 W-SC53 Parallel Washer 2.fAj 1 

A;j(Jl-235,1 
K-49 11-012C-3701 Bushing For Pedal Conlrol Lever Shaft ~~ 2 

8"IQl-2358 K- 50 03- 004S-SM55 F1x1ng Bolt For Pedal Magnet & Film Base :il~LfAf 2 

K- 51 06-1 000-SE55 Pedal P.C.B Ass'y illl'a.f P.C.B(.z.) 1Set 

• From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Program Unit Box & Automatic Presser Foot Lifter Mechanism 

II ~.:J. 'E!1 ,r Y E !:!f A & A~~ ¥ ~ ~ EI ~ 7-11 

K-62 
r--- - - - - --- - - - - - --- - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -------- - - - - ----- , 
I 
I 

: 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

K-56 .. 

K- 53 -
K-51 

K-38 l 
K-54 o 
K-48 o 
K-55 o 

-K-47 

K-40 0 O K-39 

~ ~ K-37 
K- 36 ! 

9 K-45 
K-35 K-4S 9 

' I 
/ ' , I ~ 

,,---------------------1 
,/ K-34 : 

tKt ( i 
K--43 : .. : 

I I 

o c:::=:, o o ! • : 
K- 49 K-42 K-41 K-49 l i 

II i i 
I ~~ : : 
I I I '------------------------------------- - - --..1... ___________________________ .J 

K- 1 

: K- 1-3 .,,,,, ,,,,, 

' ·· - ·· - ··- ··-· ·- ··-·· - ·· -· ·- ·---· 

K-24 0 

K-231 

K-3 I 

l "' 
K-4 

K-2 

--p,.--K- 1-4 

/ 

/ 

. ' 

• K-59 
K-58 

K-61 K-61 

i K-63 : 

I := 
Klt-235 Type 

i.. . ............. -= t '~"f __ . 
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts :c: ~ Q'ty 
Applied 

= Period 

K-52 12- 009B-SE55 Connector for Pedal ti\al Ej 1 

K-53 10-028S-SC53 Screw For Pedal P.C.B .:i:!~qAt 3 

K-54 10-01 OM-A Tl 0 Fixing Nut Li.§. 1 

K-55 02028SW-9115 Fixing Spring Washer A II "5 2fAi 1 

K-56 06-00 I M-SE55 Screw For Pedal Base J!~qAt 4 

K-57 9t - OOIA- 3701 Belt Cover(B) 'i!! E ;,J"i(B) 1 

K-58 91-004C-SA53 Belt Guide 'ill.§. 7fOIE=. 1 

K- 59 09- 031S- 3701 Screw For Belt Guide .:i!~LfAf 1 

K-60 91-101A-SA53 Belt Cover(A) ',!!.§. ;,J"i(A) 1 

K-61 07-027S- 3701 Screw For Belt Cover(A) .:i!~LfAf 2 

K- 62 06- 0000-SESS Pedal Unit Assembly llfl~"TT~(~ ) 1Set 

K-63 EA-000023- 00 Edge Sensor {.t) Aj 1Set 

NOTE: 

A•IOl-23SA 
8:lOl-2358 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Index 
Parts No. Name of Paris Page Ref.No. Parts No. Name o f Parts Page Ref.No. Paris No. Name o f Parts Page Ref.No. 

01 - 035P- 1230 Machine Number Plate 7 A- 29 25- 006A-3200 Knee Lifting Shafi 39 .K- 21 CGA-GA0002 Needle Plate 9 A-33 

01 - 039W-1701 Somg Washe< f or Pr\J Bo, S,ac,e; 39 K- 24 30-001 M-SE55 Screw For P/U Box 39 K-1 - 4 CGA-GA0002 Needle Plate 35 J-12 

01 -1 34C-1701 Screw 39 K- 11 43-lOlA-1600 Knee Ufl,ng Ass'y 35 J- 34 CGA- GA0020 Needle Plate 9 A-34 

02028SW-91 t 5 F,x,ng Spring Washer 41 K- 55 44- 120S-1230 Screw( 11 /64 •n=40) 33 1-1-14 CGA-GA0020 Needle Plate 35 J-13 

03-004S-SM55 Forq 6ct f«PedalllaV<t ! Ft, Ball 39 K- 50 60- 101A-2350 3,1r,,,,1,ss)l()t, f«T.r-~II/CI 35 J- 25 CGA- GA0032 Needle Plate (AL-Type) 9 A-35 

06-0000-SE55 Pedal Unit Assembly 41 K- 62 91 - 00lA-3701 Bell Cover(B) 41 K-57 CGA- GA0032 Needle Plate(AL -Type) 35 J-14 

06- 001 M- SE55 Screw For Pedal Base 41 K-56 91-004C-SA53 Belt Guide 41 K-58 CGA- GB0005 Feed Dog 15 0 - 16 

06-048A-2507 Reveise Feed Soleno.d Ass'y 15 0 - 52 9 1-0278- 3000 Screw For C-9 Bracket 39 K- 7 CGA- GB0015 Feed Dog 15 0-17 

06-1 000- SE55 Pedal P.C.B Ass·y 39 K- 51 9 I - 029S-1000 Screw For P/U Box 39 K-3 CGA- GC0007 Hinged Foot Complete 21 E-10 

07-027S-3701 Screw For Bell Cover(A) 41 K-61 91 - 029S-1000 S:rew For P/U Box(S;,ea~) 39 K-4 CHK- HA0007 Rotary Hook Ass'y 13 C- 24 

08-01 4C-3701 Tube(C) 39 K- 29 91 - 030S- 1000 Screw For P/U Box Bracket 39 K-23 CHK- HA0009 Ro1ary Hook Ass 'y 13 C-25 

09-031S-3701 Screw For Bell Guide 4 1 K-59 91-101A-SA53 Bell Cover(A) 41 K-60 CHK-HB0006 Bobbin 35 J-18 

I 0-01OM-AT10 Fixing Nut 41 K-54 9 1-C001 -2500 CD Manual 37 J- 54 CHK- H80006 Bobbin (A1) 13 C-26 

10-016A-SC53 Spring Housing 39 K-33 99-001 M-2350 Inner Box 37 J-53 CHK-HC0007 Bobbin Case Ass'y 13 C-27 

I 0-0 t 8G-SC53 Tension Spring For Pedal 39 K-35 AAC-PSOOOI Bobbin Winder Ass 'y 35 J- 27 CHK- HH0004 Hook Retainer 13 C-28 

10-019G-SC53 Pressue S,,nrg for Presser Fool 39 K- 36 AFA- PSOOOI Dial Shaft Locker A'ssy 17 0 -95 CLB- BB0017 Oil Pump Bracket 33 1-1-17 

I 0-020G- SC53 ~essue Slug Fa 11,ead inrnmr9 39 K- 37 AGA-PS0022 Hinged Foot Complete 21 E- 11 CLB- BG0021 Magnet Holder 33 1-1-13 

10- 021 S- SC53 ~::;s~j:G.":1=,·,u:··•• f~ 39 K- 38 ALB- PS0022 Oil Pump Ass'y 33 1-1 CLB-BG0022 Holder 33 1-9 

10-024P-SC53 Spring Gurde(A) 39 K- 39 ALB-PS0023 Main Shall Ori Prpe Ass'y 33 1- 6 CLB- BG0023 Retailer Plate For Ori Wrck 15 0 - 10 

I 0- 024W-SC53 Paiallel Washer For Pedal Shatt 39 K- 41 AMB-PS0014 Slide Plate Ass'y 7 A- 32 CLB- BG0053 Holder For Oil Wick 15 0 - 51 

I 0- 025P- SC53 Spring Guide(B) 39 K-40 ARB-PS0007 Reverse Button Ass'y 29 G-1 CLB-BH0003 Retainer For Oil Tube 21 E-4 

I 0- 026A- SC53 Pedal Magnet & Film Base 39 K-43 AS-000042 Cable 21 E- 46- 2 CLB- BJ0004 Oil Shield 33 1-11 

I 0-027C-SC53 Pedal Magnet 39 K-44 AS-000042 Wire Rope 21 E- 46- 1 CLB- BR0001 Impeller 33 1-1-6 

I 0- 028S- SC53 Screw For Pedal P.C.B 41 K- 53 AS-015890 Arm . Bed Ass'y 7 A- 1 CLB- CN0002 Piston 33 1-1 -7 

I 0-029P- SC53 Stooper(A) For PresS1Je So11n9 39 K-45 AS-016315 Take-Up Lever Complete 11 B- 29 CLB- FZOOOl Rubber Flange 15 0-7 

I 0-030P-SC53 Stopper! B) For Pressure Sorrrl'l 39 K- 46 AS- 016316 Take-Up Lever Complete 11 B- 28 CLB- JC0002 Oil Pump Body 33 1-1-1 

10-031 S-SC53 Scre.v For Spring Housilg 39 K- 47 AS-0 17761 Synchronizer Ass 'y 11 8- 45 CLB- JD0003 Oil Wick 15 0-50 

10-031W- SC53 Parallel Washer 39 K-48 ATA- PS0012 Supplementary Ten~on Assy 7 A-17 CLB- JF0022 Lower Shafi Oil Pipe 33 1-8 

10- 044A- 2700 fommer Soleno<d Assembi'/ 25 F-41 ATA-PS0013 l ens,on Ad;,.st,,g Apparalus A;s'y 7 A-14 CLB-JG0003 Oil Return Tube 33 1-7 

10-107A-SC53 Pedal Control Lever(Ass'y) 39 K- 34 ATR-PS0002 Toread Tens:on Release Plate 21 E-26 CLB-JG0003 Oil Return Tube 35 J-26 

11-01 1 A-SF55 Pedal Base 39 K-32 ATR- PS0003 Tension Release Cable 21 E-46 CLB- JJ0012 Oil Gauge Window 7 A-22 

11-012C-3701 11.smi For Pe~ Cooil"~ Le1e, Shaft 39 K-49 80-000255 P/U PCB Ass'y 39 K-1-5 CLB-JL0016 Fell 11 B-3 

11-015A-2700 Wiper Solenoid Assembly 31 H-1 5 CA- 000479 P/U Connector Gable(SE-013) 39 K-1-3 CLB-JL0024 Fell 13 C-2 

I I - 0 1 8M-2350 Plug 17 0 - 63 CA- 005054 Reverse Bullon Switch 29 G-16 CLB-JM0004 Oil Pump Cap 33 1- 1- 12 

t 1-019M-2350 Tube 17 0-62 CAB- AA0046 Arm 7 A-1-1 CLB- JP0005 Nipple For Oil Return Pipe 33 1-1-4 

1 1- 020A-2500 Magnetic Holder 11 8-45-1 CAB-AB0039 Bed 7 A-1-2 CLB-JP0006 Nipple For Lower Sha fl 33 1-1-5 

t 1-021S-2500 Screw For ~agne11c Holder 11 B- 45- 3 CAC-JBOOOl Oil Tank 35 J-3 CLB-JP0025 Oil Pan Nipple 35 J-32 

1 l-022W-2500 Wasner For '-'aoneI,c Holder 1 1 B-45-2 CAC- MA0005 Sewing Machine Co,er 35 J-8 CLB-LB0001 Oil Pump Cover 33 1-1-11 

12- 004A- 2700 Reverse SelecI1on Switch 29 G- 19 CAC-M00003 Oil 35 J- 2 CLF- CA0002 Feed Connecting Link(A) 15 0-25 

12- 00GS- 2 700 Support Screw 29 G- 9 CAC-MG0003 Ori Pan Gasket 35 J- 29 CLF-CA0003 Feed Connecting Link(B) 15 0-26 

12- 009B-SE55 Connector for Pedal 41 K- 52 CAC-MH0001 Accessory Box 35 J- 1 CLF-CB0005 Feed L11tIng Bell Arm 15 0-42 

12-015M-2350 Cabl!For Au:o Knee LJlt,,g Sclero•J 39 K- 26 CFA-BB0002 Biaw1 For ReYe1se F...t Sofaxld 15 0-54 CLF- C80006 Rear Crank 15 0 - 45 

12- 0ISM- 2350 Earth Line 9 A- 50 CFA- BB0013 Stopper 17 0 - 108 CLF-C80007 Feed Rocker 15 0-8 

13-0000-SE55 Synchronaer Ass'y (S8!\lo) 11 8- 45- 4 CFA-BJ0003 B/T Spring Holder 17 0-75 CLF- CB0008 Crank(Rear) 15 0 - 21 

13-2000- SE55 Synchronizer Ass'y 11 8-45 CFA- BMOOOl Dial Shall Stopper 17 0 - 95- 3 CLF- CB0031 Rear Crank 15 0 -46 

1 7-0168-3000 Plug for Aulo Knee ldDng So~noid 39 K-28 CFA- BN0001 Dial Shalt Holder 17 0 - 95- 1 CLF- CC0001 Feed Rocr,r Shall ConnecD~ Rod 17 0 -65 

18-0118-5607 Sofeooll Shah Comecing Pod. 39 K-12 CFA- BN0002 Dial Shaft Holder Body 17 0-95- 2 CLF-CC0002 Crank Rod Complete 17 0 - 71 

l 8- 015S- 5607 Nut(L) 39 K- 20 CFA- CA0003 Feed Regulator Link 15 0- 28 CLF- C00004 Sliding Block and Shaft 15 0-20 

I B- OIGS- 5607 Nut 39 K-25 CFA- CB0003 Feed Regulator Arm 17 0 - 96 CLF- CR0003 Feed Bar 15 0-12 

I 8-016S-560 7 Nut(R) 39 K- 19 CFA-CB0004 AeveIse Feed Solenoid Crank 17 0-58 CLF-DC0017 Feed Cam(A) 17 0 - 67 

18-0188-5607 M ddle CoMect1ng Bar(KM-235) 39 K- 16 CFA- CC0002 CooneclllQ Rod For Feed ileQJlalor 17 0 - 74 CLF-DC0018 Feed Cam(C) 17 0 - 72 

18- 0188-9000 Auto Knee Liller So~no~ Cover 39 K- 6 CFA- CC0003 Reverse Soleno~ Connecting Rod 17 0 - 6 1 CLF-DC0022 Feed Cam(B) 17 0-68 

18-019S-5607 Nut 39 K- 13 CFA-CL0002 Roller 17 D-98 CLF- KF0001 Feed Lifting Shalt 15 0 - 36 

18- 020A-5607 Ball Joint(Lefl) 39 K-15 CFA- CM0003 Dial Shall Stopper Handle 17 0 - 95- 4 CLF-KF0002 Feed Roker Shafi 15 0-1 

18-021 A- 5607 Ball Joint (Right ) 39 K- 14 CFA-CM0013 Reverse Feed Control Lever 17 0-105 CLF- KH0001 Feed Bar Shalt 15 0 - 13 

18- 023R- 5607 Rubber Washer 39 K-31 CFA- C0001 I Feed Reg~allll'l D1af-1nse11 Type 17 0 - 92 CLS-KC0026 Lower Shafi 13 C-1 

I 8- 029C-5607 Guide Bushing For Cable 39 K-30 CFA- C00013 Feed ReQllatnQ Oral-men Type 17 0 - 93 CMB- BB0045 Bed Leg Righi 9 A- 38 

18-1078 - 9000 AulO Knee lJfler Sokrlo-0 Gase 39 K- 5 CFA-OFOOOl Feed Regulating 17 0-83 CMB- BJ0024 Gauge Plate 9 A-52 

18- 109B-9000 F1x1ng Plate For Stroke 39 K-10 CFA- KFOOOI Shaft 17 0 - 102 CMB- FC0058 Gasket 7 A-21 

20- 0 16C- 6100 Sider For Au:o Knee LJ1tre1 Sol. 39 K- 22 CFA-KF0002 Shall 17 0 - 85 CMB-FC0059 Gasket 7 A- 3 

25- 004A- 3200 'l.odl! ComeclrCI BartSc>ec•ll 39 K-17 CFA- KF0003 Feed AdIus11ng Shaft 17 0 - 80 CMB-HKOOOl Thread Guide Left 7 A-6 

25- 004A- 5607 Uldtl, Comecin,J BailKY-561>-7} 39 K-18 CFA- KJ0011 Feed Regulator Oral Shafi 17 0-88 CMB- HK0005 Thread Guide For Arm 7 A-ti 

• From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Index 
Parts No. Name of Parts Page Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page Ref.No. 

CMB- HK0020 Guide Bar For Thread 7 A-19 CTT- BFOOl 7 Holder 25 F-12 DGR-AD0002 Up1ighl Shaft Uppe, Gear 13 C-20 

CMB-LA0180 Cover For Take Up Lever 7 A-9 CTT-BHOOOl Bobbin Presser Bar 25 F-48 DGR-AD0003 Upright Shaft Lowei Gear 13 C-22 

CMB-LA0181 Top Cover 7 A-20 CTT-BH0006 Lever 25 F-49 DGR- AD0004 Lower Shaft Gear 13 C-1 3 

CMB-LA0182 Face Plate 7 A-2 CTT-BJOO I 1 Tlvead Detachable Plale 25 F-5 DPK- CA0001 Robber Plug 7 A-26 

CMB-LA0t95 Belt Cover(B) 35 J- 25- 2 CTT-BN0005 Spring Guide 25 F-26 DPK- CB0002 Robber Plug(Large) 7 A-25 

CMB-LA0196 Belt Cover(A) 35 J-25-1 CTT-CA0017 Connecting Link 25 F-14 DPK-CB0002 Rubber Plug 7 A-5 

CMB-LA0197 Belt Cover( C) 35 J-25-3 CTT-CM0029 Thread Trimmer Lever 25 F-18 DPK-CB0002 Rubber Plug 9 A-51 

CMB-LA0198 Bell Cover(D) 35 J- 25- 4 CTT-CM0030 Clutch Lever 25 F-44 DPK-CB0004 Rubber Cap 11 B-44 

CMB-LB0080 Cable Cover 9 A-42 CTT- CM0031 Stopper Lever 25 F-28 DPK-CB0009 Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) 7 A-4 

C'AB-LD0032 Model Mark 7 A-27 CTT-DF0005 Reversal Cam 25 F-20 DPK-CB0025 Rubber Cap 15 D-4 

C'AB-LD0035 Model Mark 7 A-28 CTT-FDOOOl Stopper Rubber 25 F-55 DPK- CB0025 Rubber Cap 15 D- 39 

CNB-CD0002 Sliding Block 11 B-33 CTT- FD0003 Cushion Rubber (A) 25 F-39 DPK-CB0029 Robber Plug(Small) 7 A-24 

C'IIB-HK0021 Thread Guide 11 B-40 CTT-FZ0001 Cushion Rubber 25 F-40 DPK- CC0010 Rubber Plug For Cable 7 A-31 

CNB- HK0022 Thread Guide '"A" 11 B-39 CTT-KF0007 Thread Trimmer Shaft 25 F- 23 DPK- CZ0002 Packing 7 A-15 

C'IB-KA0026 Needle Bar 11 B-34 CTT-NA0006 Rotary Mes 25 F- 7 DPK-CZ0002 Ratchet 7 A-14-9 

CNB-KA0027 Needle Bar 11 B-35 CTT-NA0010 Rotary Mes 25 F- 8 DPK- CZ0006 Rubber Cap 21 E-3 

CPB-BF0004 Holder 21 E-13 CTT-NB0009 Fixed Mes 25 F-I DPK-CZ0009 Oil Protection Rubber 11 B-30 

C0 B-BH0006 Safety Guide 23 E-59 CTT-NB0009 Fixed Mes 35 J-44 DPK-DCOOO Cap 35 J-16 

CPB-CM0003 Presser Bar Lifter Lever 21 E-17 CUR-KC0001 Upright Shaft 13 C-15 DPL-AA0002 Pulley 11 B-20 

CPB-DF0007 Cam Shaft 21 E-19 CUS- CH0001 Ad,usMQ Valve For Lubrication 11 B-5 DPN-AA0001 Pin(A) 15 D- 23 

CPB-HK0001 Thread Guide For Frame 21 E-14 CUS-DA0026 Counterweight 11 B- 23 DPN-AA0036 Hinge Pin 15 D-48 

CPB-KBOOOI Presser Bar 21 E-1 CUS-DA0027 Counterweight 11 B- 24 DPN-AA0038 Tension Release Pin 7 A-I4-2 

CPB-KC0003 Presser Regulator Bar 21 E-5 CUS-FAOOOl Rubber 11 B- 2 DPN-AA0039 Pin(B) 15 D-27 

CPM-BH0009 Connecting Rod 21 E-33 CUS-KC0026 Main Shafi 11 B-1 DPN-AA0040 Pin(C) 15 D-32 

CPM-CA0017 Knee Lifting Link 21 E-36 CWP- BA0001 •an~ Rol8/\' Regulator Plale 31 H-11 DPN-AA0041 Hinge Pin 15 D-34 

CPM-CM0023 Knee Lifter Pla1e 21 E-24 CWP-BB0015 Solenoid Brackel 31 H-17 DPN-AA0I41 Dial Pin 17 D-90 

CPM-CR0009 Knee Lifting Rod 21 E-43 CWP-BF0005 Holder 31 H-4 DPN-AA0t42 Hinge Pin 31 H-9 

CRB-BJ0005 Pushing Plate 29 G- 17 CWP-BHOOl 1 ~flper 31 H-I DPN-AA01 45 Tension Release Pin 7 A-13 

CRB- BK0003 Reverse Selection Bolton 29 G-6 CWP-BH001 1 Wiper 35 J- 43 DPN-AD0092 Collar Shaft 25 F- 3I 

CRB-FD0002 lns!Aated Roobe<(B) For S·MJcl1 29 G-13 CWP-BJ0014 Crank Rotary Plate 31 H-8 DPN-AD0113 ~ e Pm For CoMect ng Rod 17 D-64 

CRB-FD0003 lns.r!atad ~bber (Ar For S-.:ch 29 G-14 CWP-CA0019 Connecting Rod 31 H-14 DPN- BC0010 Hinge Pin(A) 15 D- 31 

CRB-KC0002 Shaft 29 G-7 CWP-CBOOOB Wiper Crank 31 H- 6 DPN-BC0011 Hinge Pin(B) 15 D- 29 

CRB-LA0001 Cover 29 G-1 5 CWP- KFOOOl Wiper Rotary Shaft 31 H- 2 DPN-BC0039 Pin 17 D-97 

CRB-LC0004 Button Case 29 G-1 2 CWP-LA0005 Cover 31 H-22 DSC-AA0003 Screw( 15/64 "n=28) 35 J-38 

CST-BB0025 Head Hinge 35 J- 7 DBS-DA0034 Needle Bar Upper Bushirg 11 B-36 DSC- AA0010 Screw(3/16"n=28) 15 D-22 

CST-BB0029 Knee Lifting Controller 35 J-37 DBS-DA0037 Ve1t1cal Shaft Upper Busting 13 C-16 DSC-AA0010 Screw(3/16"n=28) 15 D-43 

CST-CB0003 Knee LJlter Arm Joint Complale 35 J- 34-6 DBS-DA0038 Up11ghI Shaft Lower Bushing 13 C- 18 DSC-AA0010 Screw(3/16"n=28) 15 D-47 

CST-CROOOl Head Support Pole 35 J-21 DBS-DA004 t Lower Shaft Rear Bushing 13 C- 1I DSC-AA0013 Screw 7 A-1-4 

CST- CR0005 Knee Base Rubber 35 J-15 DBS- DA0067 Bushing(Front) 15 D-2 DSC-AA0030 Screw(3/ I 6"n=32) 25 F-37 

CST- FB0002 Packing 35 J- 31 DBS-DA0068 Rear Bushing 15 D-5 DSC-AA0032 Screw 7 A-1-3 

CST-FDOOl 1 Head Support Rubber "A" 35 J-5 DBS- DA0068 Rear Bushing 15 0 -40 DSC-AA0033 Screw(9/64 "n=40) 21 E-32 

CST-FD0012 Head Support Rubber "B' 35 J-4 DBS-DA0071 Front Bushing 15 D-37 DSC-AC0022 Screw(1/ 4"n=40) 25 F-33 

CST-FF0004 Rubbei Cush10n For Hr,ge 35 J-6 DBS-DA0182 Bushing 21 E- 2 DSC- AZ0003 Screw 7 A- 1-5 

CST-JA0008 011 Pan 35 J- 28 DBS- DA0200 Bushing 25 F- 24 DSC-BAOOOl Screw(9/64 "n=40) 7 A-7 

CST-JA0025 0,1 Pan 37 J- 52 DBS-DA0249 Needle Bar Lower Boshing 11 B-38 DSC- BA0001 Screw(9/ 64' n=40) 7 A-12 

CST-KC0012 Shalt 35 J- 34-8 DBS-DA0258 Main Shafi Center Bushr,g 11 B- 11 DSC-BA0001 Screw(9/64 "n=40) 31 H-23 

CST-MFOOOI Thread Stand Ass'y 37 J-51 DBS-DA0259 Lower Shaft Bushing(Front) 13 C-4 DSC-BA0002 Screw(9/64 ' n=40) 21 E-I2 

CTA- BA0002 Tension Barrel 7 A-14-1 DBS-DBOOl 1 Main Shafi Rear Bushing 11 B-1 7 DSC-BA0003 Screw(11 /64 "n=40) 33 1- 12 

CTA- BJOOOI Tens.on Release Washer 7 A-14-7 DBS-DB0076 Main Shaft Front Bushing 11 B-9 DSC-BA0004 Screw(3/16"n=28) I 7 D-I 00 

CTA-HK0002 Guide Plate 7 A-1 7-1 DBS-DB0077 Lowe, Shaft Bush,nglCenter) 13 C- 8 DSC- BA0007 Screw(3/16'n=32) 23 E-58 

CTA-HLOOOI Tension Disk 7 A-14-6 DBS-DB0081 Guide Bushing 29 G-4 DSC-BA0007 Screw(3/ 16"n=32) 25 F-43 

CTA-HL0003 Tension Disk 7 A-17-3 DCL-AAOOOI Main Shaft Collar 11 B- I 3 DSC-BA0007 Screw(3/ 16"n=32) 31 H- I 3 

CTA-HM0005 Tension Stud 7 A-14-4 DCL-AA0015 Collar For Impeller Shaft 33 1-1-1 5 DSC-BA0009 Screw(9/64' n=40) 9 A-45 

CTA-HM0006 Shaft 7 A-17-2 DCL-AA00l5 Collar(B) 13 C- 9 DSC-BA0009 Screw(9/64"n=40) 9 A-4 7 

CTR-BB0011 Stopper 21 E-30 DCL-AA0026 Collar 33 1-4 DSC-BA0009 Screw(9/64"n=40) 9 A-49 

CTR- B00002 Pipe for Thiead Release Leve, 21 E- 54 DCL-AA0028 Collar 17 D-81 DSC-BA0014 Screw(3/16"n=32) 17 0-106 

CTR- CM0012 Qpe1a:") Le.ai Fo1 Tic;ad l\alease 21 E-50 DCL-AA0082 Collar 21 E- 52 DSC- BA0027 Screw( 15/64 "n=28) 35 J-39 

CTR- CM0013 Cam Driving Lever 21 E- 5 1 DCL-BB0025 Collar 25 F- 30 DSC-BA0028 Screw( 15/64 ' n=28) 35 J-40 

CTR-KC0005 Shaft 21 E-22 DGR- AA0030 TI-,ead i rrnmer G>.z Assembi1 25 F-21 DSC-BB0014 Screw(11 /64"n=40) 25 F- 9 

CTT- BB0029 Stopper 25 F- 36 DGR-AA0030 Thread Trrnme1 G>.z Assembi/ 25 F-21 DSC-BB0015 Screw(M5x0.8) 15 D-55 

CTT-BB0031 Solenoid Base 25 F-42 DGR- AA0031 Tlvead Trimmei Geai ·a· 25 F-35 DSC-BB0020 Screw(9/64 "n=40) 25 F- 2 

CTT- BF0002 Holder 25 F- 50 OGR-ADOOOl Main Shaft Gear 11 B-15 DSC-BCOOOl Screw for Needle Plate 9 A-53 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Index 
Parts No. Name o f Parts Page Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page Ref.No. 

OSC- BCOOOl Screw(11 / 64' n=40) 9 A-36 DSC-CA0005 Screw( 1 /4 "n=40) 17 D-82 DSP-AB0035 Spring 19 D- 110 

OSC- BFOOOl Screw(1/8"n=44) 11 B-41 DSC-CA0008 Screw( t 5/64 "n=28) 11 B-10 DSP-AB0048 Reverse Feed Soring 17 0-77 

OSC- BF0001 Screw(1/8"n=44) 25 F- 51 DSC- CAOOOS Screw( 15/64 ·n=28) 11 B- 12 DSP- ACOOl 7 Spring 25 F-53 

OSC- BF0004 Screw( 15/64 'n=28) I 5 0 - 15 DSC-CA0008 Screw(15/64"n=28) 11 B- 31 DSP-AC0023 Spring Joint 33 1-3 

OSC-BF0006 Screw(3/16"n=28) 33 1-2 DSC- CA0008 Screw( 15/64 "n=28) 13 C- 12 DSP- AC0056 Spring 35 J- 36 

OSC-BF0007 Screw(1 5/64"n=28) 25 F- 19 OSC-CA0008 Screw( t 5/64 ' n=28) 13 C- I7 DSP- AC0058 Spring 21 E-27 

OSC-BFOOOS Screw( 15/64 "n=40) 11 B- 21 DSC- CA0008 Screw( t 5/64"n=28) 13 C- 19 DSP- AC0064 Spring 25 F- 27 

OSC- BF0010 Screw( 11 /64 "n=40) 17 0 - 84 OSC-CA0008 Screw( I 5/64"n=28) 17 0-87 OSP-AC0065 Spring 25 F-46 

OSC- BF0012 Screw( 11 /64 "n=40) 21 E-15 OSC- CA0008 Screw( 15/64 "n=28) 25 F-25 OSP-BA0009 Soring 7 A- 17-4 

OSC-BF0012 Screw(11/64"n=40) 35 J- 25- 6 OSC-CAOOl 1 Screw( I /4 "n=40) 11 B- 26 OSP- BA0010 Tension Spring 7 A-I 4-8A 

OSC- BF0018 Screw(1 /8"n=44) 15 0 - 19 OSC- CAOOl 1 Screw( I /4"n=40) 15 0 - 30 OSP- BA0023 Tension Spring 7 A- 14-8B 

OSC- BF0018 Screw( 1 /8"n=44) 3 1 H- 3 OSC- CA0011 Screw(1 /4 "n=40) 17 0 - 73 OSP-BB0002 Check Spring 7 A-1 4- 3 

OSC- BF0019 Screw(3/1 6"n=28) 17 0-94 OSC-CA0015 Screw(15/64 "n=28) 25 F-56 OTC-AHOOOt Cable Holder 9 A-48 

OSC- BF0026 Screw(3/ 16"n=32) 15 0 - 9 OSC- CAOOl 7 Screw( 15/64 "n=28) 11 B- 37 OTC-AH00l2 Cable Clip(A) 23 E- 57 

OSC-BF0031 Screw(11 / 64"n=40) 7 A- 10 OSC- CA0019 Screw( 1 /4 "n=40) 13 C- 2 1 OTC-AK0003 Magnet 35 J- 24 

OSC-BF0031 Screw( 11 /64 ·n=40) 13 C- 30 OSC-CA0019 Screw( I /4 ' n=40) 13 C- 23 OTL- CCOOOl Box Scanner 35 J- 45 

OSC- BF0031 Screw(11/64"n=40) 17 0 - 101 OSC-CA0019 Screw( 1 /4 ' n=40) 17 0 - 69 OWS- AA0005 Washer 2 1 E- 31 

OSC- BF0031 Screw( 11 /64"n=40) 31 H- 5 OSC- CA0035 Screw( 15/64 ' n=28) 35 J- 33 OWS-AA0005 Washer 23 E- 60 

OSC- BF0036 Screw( 11 /64 ' n=40) 15 0 - 3 DSC- CB0003 Screw(11/64' n=40) 7 A-18 OWS-AA0006 Washer 25 F-38 

OSC- BF0036 Screw( 11 /64 "n=40) 15 0 - 33 OSC- CB0003 Screw(11 /64' n=40) 13 C-10 OWS- AA0006 Washer 25 F-45 

OSC-BF0036 Screw(11 /64 ' n=40) 15 0 - 35 DSC- CB0003 Screw( 11 /64 ' n=40) 21 E- 23 OWS- AA0015 Washer 15 0 - 14 

OSC- BF0036 Screw(11/64' n=40) 15 0-49 DSC-CB0005 Screw( 15/64 ' n=28) 25 F-22 DWS- AA0027 Thrust Washer 11 B- 32 

DSC- BF0036 Screw( 11 /64 "n=40) 3 1 H- 21 DSC- CB0007 Screw(M5) 21 E- 53 OWS- AA0038 Felt Washer 21 E-20 

DSC- BF0036 Screw(11 /64"n=40) 33 1-10 OSC-CCOOOl Screw(5/16"n=18) 35 J-34-7 OWS-AA0038 Washer 21 E- 2 1 

OSC- BF0037 Screw(9/32"n=28) 11 B- 27 OSC- FA0063 Stud Sctew For Solenoid Clank 17 0 -59 OWS-AA0051 Washer 25 F-1I 

DSC- BF0040 Screw(3/ 16"n=32) 13 C- 7 OSC- FA0086 Srud Sere# F01 CoMecllng Rod 15 0 -53 DWS-AA0l 67 Fial Washer 2 1 E- 55 

OSC- BF0061 Screw(M8x 1 .25) 35 J- 30 OSC-FA0 l 88 Hinge Screw 21 E- 44 OWS- CAOOOI Spring Washer 13 C-29 

OSC- BF0062 Screw(1 /8"n=40) 25 F- 3 OSC- FA0190 Pivot Screw 25 F-47 OWS-CB0002 Corrugated Washer 17 0-104 

OSC-BF0063 Screw(11 /64 ' n=40) 15 0 - 24 OSC-FA0191 Hinge Screw 31 H- 12 EA-000023 Edge Sensor 41 K- 63 

OSC-BF0063 Screw( 11 /64 ' n=40) 17 0 - 66 OSC- FA0193 Pivot Screw 25 F- 17 EE- 001523 S-5 P/U B/0 Ass'y 39 K- 1 

OSC-BF0070 Set Screw 13 C- 3 OSC-FA01940 Pivot Screw 25 F- 15 GP-019000 Feed Oog(AL - Type) 15 0 -1 8 

OSC- BF0074 Pin Screw 33 1-1- 9 DSC-FF0023 hinge Screw 21 E- 37 GP- 024743 Front cover 39 K- 1-t 

OSC-BF0077 Screw( 1 /8"n=44) 15 0 - 11 OSC- FH0005 H,kle! f01 Rewrsa feeds.rm 17 0 - 78 GP-024744 Rear cover 39 K- 1- 6 

OSC- BF0079 Screw(3/ 16"n=32) 15 0 - 44 OSC- FH0009 Hinge Screw 21 E-40 GP- 024747 Membrane Switch 39 K-1-2 

OSC- BG0002 Screw(5/16"n=28) 11 B- 22 OSC-HA0001 Screw(9/16"n=20) 21 E-8 GP-048566 Mark 9 A-54 

OSC-BG0003 Screw(9/64 "n=40) 35 J- 23 OSC-HB0025 Screw For Bell Cover 35 J- 25- 8 GP-051355 ib~.,tf~ ~0'1il> lt~Bo,WJ·1:"'5l 39 K-2 

OSC- BJ0002 Screw(1 1/ 64"n=40) 35 J- 25- 7 DSC-HC0003 Bed Leg Front 9 A-37 GP- 052071 ~S.::,ti : .:~'J' f J)....,...:7- .r.f -~ · 35 J- 5 

OSC-BJ0003 Screw(11/64"n=40) 2 1 E- 18 DSC- HC0004 Bed Leo Rear 25 F-52 PBR- BA0012 Needle Bearing 25 F- 13 

OSC-BJ0003 Screw(9/64"n=40) 17 0-76 OSC-H00006 Adjusting Screw 19 0 - 11 1 PPK-AA0001 Oil Seal 11 B- I 9 

OSC- BJ0003 Screw(9/64"n=40) 33 1-1-3 OSC- HZOO l 1 Connecting Bolt 21 E-47 PPK-BA0004 0 -Ring 11 B- 4 

OSC-BJ0004 Screw( 11 /64 "n=40) 7 A-8 OSN-AA0001 Nut 7 A-19- 1 PPK-BA0005 0 - Ring 21 E-41 

OSC- BJ001 4 Screw(9/64"n=40) 21 E- 16 OSN-AA0004 Nut( 15/64"n=28) 35 J-4 1 PPK-BA0007 Packing 17 0 -1 03 

OSC- BJ0024 Screw(3/ 16"n=32) 17 0 - 107 OSN-AA0006 Nut(3/16' n=32) 21 E- 39 PPK-BAOOOB 0 - Ring 17 0 - 86 

OSC- BJ0035 Screw( 11 /64 •n=40) 9 A- 43 OSN- AA0006 Nut(3/ t 6"n=32) 21 E- 45 PPK-BA0009 0 - ring 17 0 - 89 

OSC-BJ0035 Screw( 11 /64 "n=40) 17 0 - 109 OSN-AA0009 Nut( 11 /64 "n=40) 19 0-112 PPK- BA0009 0 - Ring 21 E-56 

OSC-BJ0035 Screw( 11 /64 ·n=40) 25 F- 6 OSN- AA0009 Nut(! 1/64"n=40) 25 F- 16 PPN-A00001 Setting Pin 7 A- 30 

OSC- BJ0057 Screw(M2x0.4) 29 G- 20 OSN- AA0017 Nut( 1 /8"n=40) 25 F- 4 PPN-AF0009 Pin 33 1- 1- 10 

OSC- BJ0058 Screw( 1 /8' n=44) 29 G- 18 OSN- AA0024 Nut(A) 21 E- 48 PPN-AF0009 Stopper Pin(2X8) 29 G- 2 

OSC-BJ0059 Screw For Top Cover 7 A- 23 OSN-AA0038 Nut 29 G-3 PPN-AF0010 Spring Pin 17 0-95- 5 

OSC- CAOOOl Screw( 15/34 ' n=28) 13 C- 5 DSN-AA0039 Nut 29 G- 10 PPN- AF0030 Stopper Pin 25 F- 29 

OSC-CAOOOl Screw( 15/64 "n=28) 7 A- 16 OSN-CC0001 Presser Adjusting Nut 21 E- 9 PSC-AC0006 Screw(M6) 15 0 - 57 

OSC-CAOOOl Screw( 15/64 "n=28) 11 B- 18 OSN-COOOOl Cap 7 A- 14- 10 PSC- AC0026 Screw(M8X 1 .25) 9 A-41 

OSC-CAOOO l Screw( 15/64 "n=28) 15 D-6 DSN-C00004 Nut 7 A- 17- 5 PSC- BAOOOl Screw(M3X0.5) 31 H- 20 

DSC- CA0001 Screw(1 5/64"n=28) 15 D-38 DSP-AA0016 Spring 13 C- 6 PSC- D00001 Screw 35 J- 25- 5 

DSC- CA0001 Screw( 15/64 "n=28) 15 0 - 41 DSP-AA0027 Piston Spring 33 1-1- 8 PSN-AA0005 Nut(M8X 1 .25) 9 A-40 

DSC- CA0002 Set Screw 7 A- 14- 5 DSP-AA0028 Feed Regulator Dial $piing 17 D- 91 PSN- AA0017 HITTge Nut For ConnectITTg Rod 17 D- 60 

DSC- CA0004 Screw(1 1 / 64 "n=40) 33 1-1 -16 DSP-AA0052 Spring 17 0 - 99 PSN-AA0017 Nut(B) 21 E-49 

DSC-CA0004 Screw(11/64"n=40) 33 1-5 DSP-AA0l 03 Presser Regulation Sprilg 21 E- 6 PSN-AA003I Nut 19 0 - t 14 

DSC- CA0005 Screw(1/ 4"n=40) 11 B- 14 DSP- AA0104 Spring 25 F- 34 PSR- AAOOOl Stopper C-Ring 25 F- 10 

DSC-CA0005 Screw(1/4"n=40) 11 B-1 6 DSP-AA0105 Spring 29 G-8 PSR- AA0004 Stopper C-Ring 17 0 - 70 

DSC-CA0005 Screw( 1 /4 "n=40) 11 B- 25 OSP-AA0106 Solenoid Tension Spring 31 H- 16 PSR- AC0001 E- Ring(<1>9) 35 J- 35 

DSC-CA0005 Screw( 1 / 4 "n=40) 13 C- 14 DSP-AA0108 Presser Regulation $prilg 21 E- 7 PSR- AC0002 E-R1ng 17 0-79 

0 
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Index 
Parts No. Name of Parts Page Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts Page Ref.No . Parts No . Nam e of Parts Page Ref.No . 

PSR-AC0002 E-R,ng 21 E- 29 

PSR-AC0002 E-R,ng 21 E- 38 

PSR-AC0002 E-R,ng 21 E-42 

PSR-AC0003 Stop Ring 25 F- 32 

PSR-AC0003 Stop Ring 29 G- 5 

PSR-AC0004 E-R,ng 29 G-11 

PSR-AC0004 E-R,ng 31 H- tO 

PSR-AC0005 E-R1ng(<1>6) 25 F- 54 

PSR-ACOOOB E-Rino 21 E- 28 

PTC-AG0001 Nylon Clip 27 F-57 

PTC-AG0001 Nylon Clip 33 1-13 

PTC-AGOOOl Nylon Clip 37 J- 50 

PTC-AHOOOl Cable Holder(5N) 9 A- 44 

PTC-AH0003 Cable Holder(6N) 9 A- 46 

PTL-ABOOOl Wrench(2mm) 35 J- 46 

PTL-AB0002 Wrench(5mm) 37 J-49 

PTL-AB0003 Wrench(2.5mm) 35 J-47 

PTL-AB0005 Wrench(3mm) 37 J- 48 

PTL-BAOOOl Dnver(Large) 35 J-9 

PTL-BA0002 Dnver(M,ddle. Small) 35 J- 10 

PWS-AA0005 Flat Washer 31 H- 18 

PWS-AA0035 Washer 21 E- 25 

PWS-CAOOOl Spnng Washer 31 H-19 

PWS-CA0002 Washer 33 1-1- 2 

PWS-CA0004 Spring Washer 9 A- 39 

PWS-CA0005 Spring Washer Fm Bracket 15 D-56 

SC- 001912 Hinoe Sere• F01 Knee Lell,r Plate 21 E- 34 

SC-A I 04-4517 Screw( 11 /64-40- 5) 31 H-7 

ST-000287 Shall Fa, Pedal Control Leve, 39 K-42 

WS-000630 Rubber Washer 19 D- 113 

- Connector Pin 39 K- 27 

- Nail 35 J-17 

- Needle 11 B-42 

- Needle 11 B- 43 

- Needle 35 J-19 

- Needle 35 J- 20 

- Shafl(A) For Solenoid 39 K- 9 

- Shaft(B) For Solenoid 39 K- 8 

0 
From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




